Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the vear ended March 2011

Union Government
(Defence Services) Army and Ordnance Factories
Report No. 16 of the year 2012-13
(Compliance Audit)




Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

for the year ended March 2011

Union Government
(Defence Services) Army and Ordnance Factories
Report No. 16 of the year 2012-13
(Compliance Audit)






[ CONTENTS ]

Paragraph Page
Preface \
Overview vii

CHAPTER I - INTRODUCTION
1.1 Foreword 1
1.2 Audited entity profile 1
1.3 Integrated Financial Advice and Control 2
1.4 Authority for audit 2
1.5 Planning and conduct of audit 3
1.6 Significant audit observations 3
iy Persistent irregularities in Defence Estates management 5
1.8 Response of the Ministry/ Department to Draft Audit 5
Paragraphs
1.9 Action Taken on earlier Audit Paragraphs 5
1.10 Financial Aspects/ Budgetary Management 6
1.11 Analysis of Revenue Expenditure of Army (Voted) 7
L2 Analysis of Revenue Expenditure of Ordnance Factories 8
1.13 Analysis of Capital Expenditure of Sub-Major Head-01-Army 9
out of the Grant on Capital Outlay on Defence Services
(Voted)
1.14 Capital expenditure (Voted) of Ordnance Factories and DRDO 9
1.15 Rush of expenditure in the last quarter and March of the 10
financial year
CHAPTER II - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
2.1 Loss of revenue on renewal of lease of Government land 11
2.2 Illegal sale of Defence land 13
2.3 Loss due to non-levy of licence fee on vehicles entering 15
Cantonment Board Ahmednagar
2.4 Excess payment on account of exchange rate variation (ERV) 16

i




2.5 Loss of indigenously designed/manufactured ammunition 17

2.6 Overpayment to Cantonment Board Danapur 19

2.7 Unauthorised construction of hotels on Old Grant sites/leased 20
Defence land

CHAPTER III - ARMY

3.1 Unauthorised use of defence assets and manpower for the 23
benefit of Army Welfare Education Society

32 Unfruitful expenditure on development of Modular Charge 25
System for field guns

33 Failure of HQ Southern Command to safeguard Defence land 26
from commercial exploitation

34 Overpayment of conservancy charges to Cantonment Board 28
Pune

3.5 Projection of inflated requirement of ammunition 28

3.6 Extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of reasonable L1 31
rates

3.7 Recoveries, savings and adjustment in accounts at the instance 34
of Audit

CHAPTER IV - WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

4.1 Overpayment of water charges by the Garrison Engineer 36
Kamptee

4.2 Excess payment of water charges by Garrison Engineer Hisar 37

43 Construction of sub-standard bunkers 38

4.4 Extra payment to a Contractor 40

CHAPTER V — BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION

3.1 Avoidable extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of lowest 42
tenders

5.2 Undue benefit to a supplier 44

CHAPTER VI: DEFENCE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ORGANISATION
6.1 Avoidable extra expenditure in procurement of stores 46
6.2 Unfruitful investment by Defence Research and Development 47

Organisation

1i




63. -

Irregularities . in_sanction of Defence. Research ]Deveiopment

48

CHAPTER VII - PROJECT MANAGEMENT IN RESEARCH AND

Otganisation projects

 DEVELOPMENT ESTABLISHMENT (ENGINEERS)

7 Project Management in Research and Development 54
| Establishment (Engineers)
CHAPTER VIII - ORDNANCE FACTORY @RGAMSATH@N
8.1 General performance of Or&nance ]Factb]ry Organisation 63
8.2 Delay in prpductiOn ‘and issue of rockets for Pinaka Rocket 80,
Launcher System by Ordna_nqe Factories
8.3 . | Production of new generation vehicles in Vehicle Factory 90
Jabalpur
Procurement of Machinery
8.4 . - | Non-commissioning of a costly machine 96
8.5 Defect]ive manufacture leading to  unserviceability of 97
ammunition o
8.6 Loss due to manufacture of detonators With_vintage 99
components
‘Miscellaneous |
8.7 | Issue of rejected items to the indentors by Ordnance Factories 101
8.8 - - | Recovery/savings at the instance of Audit 102
Aﬁnnexun‘e=ﬂA | 105
Annexure-1B 111
Annexure-IC - 112
Annexure-lI 113
A Amnexure=HH 114
| Anmexure-IV 115
Anmnexure-V 116

iil

™ (-






[ PREFACE]

This Report for the year ended March 2011 has been prepared for submission
to the President of India under Article 151 of the Constitution for being tabled
in Parliament. It relates to matters arising from the test audit of the financial
transactions of Ministry of Defence pertaining to Army, Ordnance Factories,
Department of Defence, Department of Defence Production, Defence
Research and Development Organisation, Border Roads Organisation and
Military Engineer Services. The matters arising from the Finance and
Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for 2010-11 have been
included in Audit Report No. 1 of the year 2011-12.

The Report includes 32 Paragraphs, reporting important audit observations as
discussed from Chapter Il onwards.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in
the course of audit for the period 2010-11. Matters relating to earlier years
which could not be included in the previous Reports and matters relating to the
period subsequent to 2010-11, wherever considered necessary have also been
included.




T B T L .

P e e R == T =
T e e e e e o 5 e T e e e e e T R e = A A A R




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

[ OVERVIEW ]

Loss of indigenously designed/manufactured ammunition

Large quantity of indigenously designed and manufactured ammunition
valuing ¥ 408.06 crore was declared unserviceable without thorough
investigation and analysis to determine the causes of failure. This resulted in
import of ammunition costing T 278.88 crore.

(Paragraph 2.5)

Irregularities in sanction of Defence Research Development
Organisation projects

Audit scrutiny of Project sanctions issued by the Defence Research and
Development Organisation revealed procedural irregularities relating to non-
communication of sanctions to Audit, non-maintenance of database of
sanctions issued, misleading nomenclature of sanction issuing authority,
splitting of sanctions to bring them within the delegated powers, etc. leading to
lack of transparency and objectivity in functioning of the organisation.

(Paragraph 6.3)

Project Management in Research and Development Establishment
(Engineers)

Scrutiny of staff projects undertaken by R&DE(E) during the last 15 years
revealed that out of 19 closed staff projects, only 3 underwent production, 2
partly achieved the project requirement and the remaining were not accepted
by the users. Many of the projects failed as these were taken up without
firming up General Staff Qualitative Requirement. Time overrun, development
of improper deliverables, etc contributed to project failures.

(Chapter 7)

Projection of inflated requirement of ammunition

Despite holding surplus stock, the Ministry of Defence based on the
requirements projected by Director General Ordnance Services placed indent
on Ordnance Factory Board for supply of ammunition besides ‘in principle’
approval for their import. Timely intervention by Audit led to cancellation of
orders resulting in a saving of ¥ 168.75 crore.

(Paragraph 3.5)

vii



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Illegal sale of Defence land

Army authorities relinquished the land measuring 5166 sq m and valuing
% 5.94 crore under their active occupation since 1942 to a private company
based on an irregular NOC issued by DEO Mumbai. The Central Ordnance
Depot, Mumbai failed to get the land transferred in its favour from the State
Government authorities. Army HQ, instead of investigating and defending its
case, allowed the company to go ahead with the development work in the
vicinity of military establishments thus compromising with defence security.

(Paragraph 2.2)

Loss due to non-levy of licence fee on vehicles entering Cantonment
Board Ahmednagar

The injudicious decision of the Principal Director Defence Estates, Pune to
withhold the proposal of the Cantonment Board, Ahmednagar for obtaining
Government sanction for levy of licence fee in lieu of vehicle entry tax on
vehicles entering the Cantonment resulted in a revenue loss of ¥ 4.72 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3)

Excess payment on account of exchange rate variation

In a clear departure from the Defence Procurement Procedure 2006, the
Ministry adopted incorrect base rate for computing exchange rate variation.
This led to extra payment of ¥ 1.47 crore to a Defence Public Sector
Undertaking in procurement of an equipment having import content for the
Army.

(Paragraph 2.4)

Unauthorised construction of hotels on Old Grant sites/leased
Defence land

24 Holders of Occupancy Rights and 12 leaseholders converted old grant/lease
hold sites granted for residential/shop purposes into hotels at Panchmarhi
without prior sanction of the Government. The Defence Estates
Officer/Cantonment Board failed to stop such unauthorised use. Similar cases
were noticed at Barrackpore Cantonment.

(Paragraph 2.7)

Unauthorised use of defence assets and manpower for the benefit of
Army Welfare Education Society

In clear non-compliance of orders of October 2000 and October 2001 of the
Ministry of Defence, the Army authorities in Pune allowed unauthorised use
of Defence buildings by Army Public School and spent ¥ 83.52 lakh on their

repairs/renovation. Besides, nine Army officers were irregularly posted to run

viii




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

professional institutes of the Army Welfare Education Society without
recovering an amount of ¥ 1.56 crore relating to their pay and allowances for
the period from December 2005 to January 2012 from the Society.

(Paragraph 3.1)

Unfruitful expenditure on development of Modular Charge System
for field guns

Defence Research and Development Organisation undertook a Technology
Development project for development of modular charge system for 105 mm
and 130 mm guns based on projection made by Director General Artillery.
However, on completion of the project the DG Artillery expressed disinterest
in the technology due to the likely de-induction of these guns from the service
leading to unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 13.48 crore incurred on the development
of the system.

(Paragraph 3.2)

Failure of HQ Southern Command to safeguard Defence land from
commercial exploitation

HQ Southern Command allowed a private builder to divert Defence land for
commercial use in violation of Cantonment Land Administrative Rules, the
original terms of lease and the Court Orders for reserving the land for married
accommodation project by accepting an inferior property in lieu thus
compromising the interests of the Army.

(Paragraph 3.3)

Extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of reasonable L1 rates

The imprudent action of the GOC-in-C Western Command to reject
reasonable L1 rates for purchase of fresh rations for the troops led to delay in
conclusion of contracts involving extra expenditure of ¥ 4.57 crore.

(Paragraph 3.6)

Recoveries, savings and adjustment in account at the instance of
Audit

In pursuance of Audit Observations the audited entities recovered
overpayments pertaining to pay and allowances, electricity, octroi and sundry
charges, cancelled works sanctions and amended annual accounts, having a net
effect of T 16.80 crore.

(Paragraph 3.7)

ix



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Overpayment of water charges by the Garrison Engineer Kamptee

The Garrison Engineer Kamptee failed to repair/replace defective water meter
and paid the bills on the basis of water pumping hours instead of average
consumption as laid down in the agreement resulting in overpayment of ¥ 4,70
crore to the Nagpur Municipal Corporation.

(Paragraph 4.1)

Excess payment of water charges by Garrison Engineer Hisar

Military Engineer Services paid excess amount of ¥ 12.92 crore to the
Haryana Government for drawal of water for Military Station Hisar as it failed
to pursue the matter diligently with the State Government for proper
categorisation as prevalent in other stations of the state.

(Paragraph 4.2)

Construction of sub-standard bunkers

The hasty issue of a satisfactory completion certificate by the Garrison
Engineer despite defects repeatedly pointed out by the users and lack of proper
supervision by the inspecting officers of the Military Engineer Services
resulted in construction of sub-standard bunkers at Sunderbani at a cost of
T 7.61 crore. The bunkers continued to remain defective even after three years
of their completion.

(Paragraph 4.3)

Extra payment to a Contractor

The Chief Engineer Kolkata Zone allowed a contractor to use admixture in
concrete, on additional payment basis though the contract had already catered
to this requirement, in a work for construction of ammunition sheds resulting
in extra contractual payment of ¥ 1.25 crore to the contractor.

(Paragraph 4.4)

Avoidable extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of lowest
tenders

Border Roads Organisation took an unduly long time in processing two cases
for finalising tenders within the validity period of the tenders resulting in
retendering and acceptance of higher rates involving additional expenditure of
X 3.01 crore on works relating to surfacing/pavement of roads in the Northern
Command.

(Paragraph 5.1)




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Undue benefit to a supplier

The Director General Border Roads waived and refunded liquidated damages
imposed on a supplier in violation of Defence Procurement Manual without
the approval of the Competent Financial Authority, thereby giving undue
benefit of ¥ 2.28 crore to the supplier.

(Paragraph 5.2)

Avoidable extra expenditure in procurement of stores

Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory Hyderabad refloated tenders for
procurement of die blocks and die stack parts even as there was enough scope
to finalise the L-1 offer within the validity period. This led to an avoidable
extra expenditure of ¥ 4.56 crore.

(Paragraph 6.1)

Unfruitful investment by Defence Research and Development
Organisation

The injudicious decision of Defence Research and Development Organisation
to invest ¥ 3.25 crore in a Central Research Institute at Kolkata for
establishing a facility to manufacture and supply the item to achieve self
reliance failed to yield the desired results due to non-operation of the plant.
However, the entire requirement of the organisation could have been met by
spending just 44 per cent (X 1.43 crore) of the sum (¥ 3.25 crore) actually
spent. The expenditure proved unfruitful for the organisation.

(Paragraph 6.2)

Performance of Ordnance Factory Organisation

The Ordnance Factory Organisation comprising of 39 Ordnance Factories with
manpower of 98,914 is engaged in production of arms, ammunition,
equipment, clothing efc. primarily for the Armed Forces of the country. The
value of production aggregated to ¥ 14012.11 crore in 2010-11 which was
18.57 per cent higher than the value of production of ¥ 11817.89 crore in
2009-10. During 2010-11, however, there was a shortfall of 35 per cent (223
items) in achieving the target.

The total revenue expenditure of Ordnance Factory Organisation has increased
from ¥ 10812.10 crore in 2009-10 to ¥ 10903.21 crore during 2010-11.
Against the allotment of ¥ 600 crore under the Head “Transfer to Renewal/
Replacement Fund”, Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) drew only ¥ 207.94 crore
from the fund to procure plant and machinery.

X1



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The OFB reported an increase of total receipts of ¥ 2414.68 crore (26.60 per
cent) during 2010-11 over the previous year. However, the total receipt had
been inflated by ¥ 2210.48 crore due to incorrect practice of debiting Armed
Forces and other indentors for issues without actual physical issue of the items
till 31 March 2011. This had enabled OFB to show a surplus of ¥ 587.56 crore
during 2010-11. After adjusting the inflated issues of ¥ 2210.48 crore, the
actual growth achieved by OFB stood at 2.25 per cent as against 29 per cent
claimed by OFB during 2010-11.

(Paragraph 8.1)

Delay in production and issue of rockets for Pinaka Rocket
Launcher System by Ordnance Factories

The project for production of rockets for Pinaka multi-barrel rocket launcher
system is way behind the schedule. The quality related problems in a
production process resulted in a loss of 407 rockets valuing ¥ 44.51 crore and
propellant valuing T 4.25 crore. Repeated failures and stoppage of production
of the rockets for a certain period, led to overall delay in operationalisation of
the Army units as per induction plan.

(Paragraph 8.2)

Production of new generation vehicles in Vehicle Factory Jabalpur

Vehicle Factory Jabalpur which undertook manufacture of two new generation
vehicles based on transfer of technology from M/s Ashok Leyland Ltd.
(Stallion) and M/s Tata Motors Ltd (LPTA) could achieve in-house
manufacture of components/assemblies to the extent of only a meagre 17.46
per cent (Stallion) and 16.63 per cent (LPTA), as against the objective of
achieving in-house production target of 59.04 per cent (Stallion) and 51.58 per
cent (LPTA). Gross under-utilisation of plant and machinery resulted in trade
procurement of components and assemblies aggregating ¥ 498.86 crore during
2008-11.

(Paragraph 8.3)

Non-commissioning of a costly machine

Failure of Heavy Vehicle Factory Avadi to incorporate a specific time
schedule for erection and commissioning of a machine imported from Italy,
resulted in its non-commissioning, non-accrual of expected annual savings of
¥ 2.96 crore and idle investment of ¥ 20.01 crore.

(Paragraph 8.4)

Xii




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Defective manufacture leading to unserviceability of ammunition

Ammunition valuing ¥ 6.04 crore manufactured by the Ordnance Factory
Khamaria and supplied to the Army during March 2007-November 2008 was
declared unserviceable as it caused accidents at the Army Depots/Unit during
normal handling.

(Paragraph 8.5)

Loss due to manufacture of detonators with vintage components

Ordnance Factory Khamaria manufactured detonators using vintage
components supplied by Ammunition Factory Khadki and barium chromate
procured from trade, with deviated specifications. It resulted in rejection of
detonators costing ¥ 4.64 crore manufactured during January 2008-October
2009.

(Paragraph 8.6)

Issue of rejected items to the indentors by Ordnance Factories

Five Ordnance Factories issued sub-standard ammunition valuing ¥ 180.67
crore to the Ministry of Home Affairs, State Police Forces and Central Police
Organisations under their self certification in violation of standing instructions
meant for ensuring quality controls.

(Paragraph 8.7)

Xiii






CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

[ CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION ]

1.1  Foreword

This Report relates to matters arising from the compliance audit of the financial
transactions of the Ministry of Defence and its following organisations:
° Army;

. Inter Service Organisations;

° Defence Research and Development Organisation and its laboratories
dedicated primarily to Army and Ordnance Factories;

* Defence Accounts Department; and

. Ordnance Factories.

The report also contains the results of compliance audit of the transactions of
the Border Roads Organisation under the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways.

Compliance audit refers to examination of the transactions relating to
expenditure, receipts, assets and liabilities of the audited entities to ascertain
whether the provisions of the Constitution of India, applicable laws, rules,
regulations and various orders and instructions issued by the competent
authorities are being complied with.

The primary purpose of the report is to bring to the notice of the legislature
important results of audit. Auditing standards require that the materiality level
for reporting should be commensurate with the volume and magnitude of
transactions. The findings of Audit are expected to enable the Executive to
take corrective actions as also frame policies and directives that will lead to
improved financial management of the organisations, thus contributing to
better governance and improved operational preparedness.

This chapter, in addition to explaining the planning and extent of audit,
provides a synopsis of the significant audit observations, followed by a brief
analysis of the expenditure of the above organisations. Subsequent chapters
present detailed findings and observations arising out of the compliance audit
of the Ministry and the aforementioned organisations.

1.2 Audited entity profile

Ministry of Defence, at the apex level, frames policies on all defence related
matters. It is divided into four departments, namely, Department of Defence,
Department of Defence Production, Department of Research and Development
and Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare. Each department is headed by a
Secretary. The Defence Secretary who is the Head of the Department of
Defence also coordinates the activities of other departments.

Army is primarily responsible for the defence of the country against external
aggression and safeguarding the territorial integrity of the nation. It also




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

renders aid to the civil authorities at the time of natural calamities and internal
disturbances. It is, therefore, incumbent upon the Army to suitably equip,
modernize and train itself to meet these challenges.

DRDO, through its chain of laboratories, is engaged in research and
development, primarily to promote self-reliance in Indian defence sector. It
undertakes research and development in areas like aeronautics, armaments,
combat vehicles, electronics, instrumentation, engineering systems, missiles,
materials, naval systems, advanced computing, simulation and life sciences.

The Inter Service Organisations such as Armed Forces Medical Services,
Military Engineer Services (MES), Defence Estates, Quality Assurance, etc.
serve the defence forces in the three wings of the Army, Navy and Air Force.
They are responsible for development and maintenance of common resources
for optimising cost-effective services. They function directly under Ministry of
Defence.

Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) functions under the administrative control of
the Department of Defence Production and is headed by Director General,
Ordnance Factories. 39 factories are responsible for production and supply of
ordnance stores to the armed forces.

1.3  Integrated Financial Advice and control

Ministry of Defence and the Services have a full-fledged internal financial
control system in place. With fully integrated Finance Division in the Ministry
of Defence, the Secretary (Defence Finance) and his/her officers scrutinize all
proposals involving expenditure from the Public Fund. Secretary (Defence
Finance) is responsible for providing financial advisory services to Ministry of
Defence and the Services at all levels, and for treasury control of the defence
expenditure.

Being Chief Accounting Officer of the Defence Services, Secretary (Defence
Finance) is also responsible for the internal audit and accounting of Defence
expenditure. This responsibility is discharged through the Defence Accounts
Department with the Controller General of Defence Accounts as its head.

1.4 Authority for audit

The authority for our audit is derived from Articles 149 and 151 of the
Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. We conduct audit of
Ministries/Departments of the Government of India under Section 13' of the
CAG’s (DPC) Act. Major Cantonment Boards are audited under Section 14
of the said Act. Principles and methodology of compliance audit are prescribed
in the “Regulations of Audit and Accounts, 2007".

' Audit of (i) all expenditure from the Consolidated Fund of India (ii) all transactions relating
to Contingency Funds and Public Accounts and (iii) all trading, manufacturing, profit & loss
accounts & balance-sheet & other subsidiary accounts.

* Audit of receipt and expenditure of bodies or authorities substantially financed by grants or
loans from the Consolidated Fund of India or of any State or of any Union Territory.

2




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

1.5 Planning and conduct of audit

Our audit process starts with the risk assessment of the organisation as a whole
and of each unit based on expenditure incurred, criticality and complexity of
activities, level of delegated financial powers, assessment of overall internal
controls and concerns of stakeholders. Previous audit findings are also
considered in this exercise. Based on this risk assessment, the frequency and
extent of audit are decided. An annual audit plan is formulated to conduct
audit on the basis of such risk assessment.

After completion of audit of each unit, Local Test Audit Reports (LTARs)
containing audit findings are issued to the Head of the unit. The units are
requested to furnish replies to the audit findings within a month of receipt of
the LTARs. Whenever the replies are received, audit findings are either
settled or further action for compliance is advised. Important audit
observations arising out of these LTARs are processed for inclusion in the
audit reports which are submitted to the President of India under Article 151
of the Constitution of India. During 2010-11, audit of 647" units/formations
was carried out by employing 14784 party days. Our audit plan ensured that
most significant units/entities, which are vulnerable to risks, were covered
within the available manpower resources.

1.6  Significant audit observations

Capital and Revenue procurements made by the Ministry of Defence and the
Service Organisations form the critical area as far as the audit of Defence
Sector is concerned. We have been pointing out deficiencies in the
procurement process in the previous Audit Reports and the Ministry of
Defence has taken several measures to improve the procedures involved.
Periodical revisions of the Defence Procurement Procedure (DPP) and
Defence Procurement Manual (DPM) are significant steps to evolve better
practices.

The present Report highlights cases which assume importance in the light of
their impact on operational preparedness and having substantial cost overrun.
The Report also brings out issues regarding poor management of contract,
inaccuracy in assessment of requirement, excess payments, improper
inspection of execution of work etc which require immediate redressal.

The failure of the Principal Director Defence Estates Southern Command to
obtain Government sanction by processing the case for levy of licence fee on
the vehicles entering the Cantonment resulted in revenue loss of ¥ 4.72 crore
(Paragraph 2.3).

An extra payment of ¥ 1.47 crore was made to the supplier due to adoption of
incorrect base rate for computing exchange rate variation (Paragraph 2.4).

3 _ Number of units/formations audited by O/o DGADS, New Delhi and O/o PDA(OF) Kolkata

4 - Number of Party days employed during the financial year 2010-11 by the o/o DGADS New Delhi and o/o the
PDA(OF) Kolkata




" CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The failure of the GE Kamptee to repalr/replace defective water meter and
incorrect. categonsatlon of Military Engineer Services at Hisar led to excess
payment of ¥ 4.70 crore and ¥ 12.92 crore on account of water charges at
Kamptee Cantonment and Hisar M111tary Station respectively (Paragraphs 4.1

& 4.2).

- A Technology Development Project was undertakén by Defence Research and

Development Organisation for development of modular charge system for 105
mm and 130 mm guns on the request of the Director General of Artillery. On
completlon of the project, the DG Artillery expressed lack of interest in the

“technology due to the likely de-induction of the guns from service resulting in

unfruitful expenditure of ¥.13.48 crore (Paragraph 3.2).

The ‘inegu]la]r issue of NOC by the DEO 'Mﬁmbéi‘to a private party deprived
the Army authorities of land valuing ¥ 5.94 crore which was in their
possession since 1942, thus compromising with defence security (Paragraph
2.2).

Impreper supervision by the officers of the Military Engineer Services resulted

~ in construction of sub-standard bunkers at Sunderbani at a cost of ¥ 7.61 crore
- (Paragraph 4.3).

The failure of Station HQ Pune in complying with Ministry’s instructions to
maintain and verify the nominal rolls of conservancy staff who actually
reported for duty led to overpayment of ¥ 94 lakh to the Cantonment Board on
account of conservancy charges (Paragraph 3.4).

* The incorrect decision of the Chief Engineer to allow the contractor to use

plastiCizer in the work, on payment as an additional item, resulted in an extra

_payment of ¥ 1.25 crore to the contractor while constructing an Ammunition

Depot (Paragraph 4.4).

The Director General Border Roads in violation of Defence Procurement
Manual 2006 granted undue benefit of ¥ 2.28 crore to a supplier by waiving
liquidated damages and payment of enhanced statutory duties during the
extended delivery period (Paragraph 5.2).

In case of Ordnance Factories, we have commented upon delayed production
and issue of Pinaka rockets by Ordnance Factories and rejection of rockets and
plropellants aggregating T 48.76 crore, production of new generation vehicles
in Vehicle Factory Jabalpur, non—comm1ss1on1ng of a costly machine,

"defective manufacture leading to un-serviceability of ammunition, loss due to

manufacture of detonators with vintage components, issue of rejected items to

‘the indentors by Ordnance Factories and recovery/savings at the instance of

Audit. In addition, comments on general performance on the functioning of the
Ordnance Factory Organisation for the finarcial year 2010-11 has also been
mcluded




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

1.7  Persistent irregularities in Defence Estates management

Cases of poor management of defence land have been highlighted in various
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Defence Services,
the latest of which is the Performance Audit Report No 35 of 2010-11 on
Defence Estates Management. The cases relating to misuse/exploitation of
defence land and building for commercial and other unapproved purposes,
unauthorised use of land and building for educational institutions run by the
Army Welfare Education Society (AWES), delay in renewal of leases,
irregular sub-leasing by the lessees, misuse of old grant sites/ bungalows, etc.
continued to persist as reported in Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.7, 3.1 and 3.3.
Corrective steps need to be taken urgently in this regard.

1.8 Response of the Ministry/Department to Draft Audit
Paragraphs

On the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee, Ministry of
Finance (Department of Expenditure) issued directions to ali Ministries in
June 1960 to send their response to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for
inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within
six weeks.

The Draft Paragraphs are forwarded to the Secretaries of the
Ministry/departments concerned drawing their attention to the audit findings
and requesting them to send their response within six weeks. It is brought to
their personal attention that in view of likely inclusion of such Paragraphs in
the Audit Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, which are
placed before Parliament, it would be desirable to include their comments in
the matter.

Draft paragraphs proposed for inclusion in this Report were forwarded to the
Secretaries concerned between January 2012 and June 2012 through letters
addressed to them personally.

The Ministry of Defence did not send replies to 16 Paragraphs out of 24
Paragraphs featured in Chapters Il to VII. Ministry of Defence did not send
reply to any of paragraphs (July 2012) included in Chapter VIII of this Report.
However, the response of Ordnance Factory Board, wherever received, had
been suitably incorporated in the paragraphs included in Chapter VIIIL.

1.9  Action taken on earlier Audit Paragraphs

With a view to enforcing accountability of the Executive in respect of all
issues dealt with in various Audit Reports, the Public Accounts Committee
desired that Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on all paragraphs pertaining to the
Audit Reports for the year ended 31 March 1996 onwards be submitted to




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

them duly vetted by Audit within four months from the date of laying of the
Reports in Parliament.

Review of ATNs relating to the Army as of July 2012 indicated that ATNs on
90 paragraphs included in the Audit Reports up to and for the year ended
March 2010 remain outstanding, of which the Ministry had not submitted even
the initial ATNs in respect of 35 Paragraphs as shown in Annexure-IA, and
28 ATNs are outstanding for more than 10 years. With regard to Ordnance
Factory Board, as of July 2012, Ministry of Defence had not submitted ATNs
in respect of three Paragraphs included in the Audit Reports for the year ended
March 2003 to March 2010 even for the first time as per Annexure-IB.
Further, we could not vet ATN in respect of other two Audit Paragraphs, as
per the details given in the Annexure-I1C, for want of revised ATN based on
our observations.

1.10 Financial aspects/ Budgetary management

What is commonly known as Defence Expenditure comprises expenditure
under six Grants. Grant No. 22 authorizes expenditure on Army, Inter Service
Organisations and others viz. Inspection Organisation, NCC, Rashtriya Ritles
and includes Stores and Transportation etc. Grant Nos. 23 and 24 relate to
Navy and Air Force, Grant No. 25 authorises expenditure on Ordnance
Factories, Grant No. 26 relates to expenditure for Defence Research and
Development Organisation and Grant No. 27 authorises Capital Outlay on all
the Services.

Defence Outlays can broadly be categorised into Revenue and Capital.
Revenue Outlays cover pay and allowances, stores, transportation etc. Capital
Outlays cover expenditure on acquisition of new weapons and ammunitions
and replenishment of obsolete stores with their modern versions. Much of the
modernisation of the Services takes place under Capital expenditure.

A detailed analysis of the  budgetary provision (Voted portion) on
Defence Services showing Revenue and Capital, respectively is as follows:

(Z in crore)

Sl Budget provision on Budget provision on Budget provision on | Increase in Provision (in
No. Defence Services(Voted) | Defence Services(Voted) Defence Services(Voted) terms of per cenf) from
1. for the vear 2008-09 for the vear 2009-10 for the year 2010-11 2008-09 to 2010-11
125358.64 148359.74 155992.08 24
2. Revenue Budget provision Revenue Budget Revenue Budget provision | Increase in per cent
(Voted) 2008-09 provision (Voted) 2009- | (Voted) 2010-11 (2008-09 to 2010-11)
10
77382.54 93580.12 95215.87 23
3. Capital Budget Capital Budget Capital Budget Increase in per cent
Provision (Voted) Provision (Voted) Provision (Voted) (2008-09 to 2010-11)
for 2008-09 for 2009-10 for 2010-11
47976.10 54779.62 60776.21 27
4. Actual Revenue Actual Revenue Actual Revenue Increase in per cent
Expenditure expenditure expenditure (2008-09 to 2010-11)
(Voted) 2008-09 (Voted) 2009-10 (Voted) 2010-11
77074.06 94645.46 96625.32 25
. Actual Capital Actual Capital Actual Capital Increase in per cent
Expenditure (Voted) 2008- Expenditure Expenditure (2008-09 to 2010-11)

09

(Voted) 2009-10

(Voted) 2010-11

6




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

40894.97 51019.42 62011.53 52
6. Unspent provision Unspent provision Excess under Capital Increase/decrease in
Under Capital Under Capital Expenditure per cent of unspent
Expenditure Expenditure (Voted) 2010-11 provision of Capital
(Voted) 2008-09 (Voted) 2009-10 expenditure

(2008-09 to 2009-10 and
2009-10 to 2010-11)

T (-) 7081.13 (-) 3760.20 | (+) 1235.32 2008-09 to 2009-10 -47
(decrease)
2009-10 to 2010-11 -133
(decrease)

The increase on the Revenue side (Voted segment) was primarily due to
revision of pay of defence forces on the recommendations of Sixth Central Pay
Commission.  The increase on the capital side was mainly due to
modernisation of services/additional requirement/outgo for new schemes, etc.
From the above table, it would also be evident that the increase in the
percentage of unspent provision under capital segment indicated a declining
trend during the period 2008-09 to 2009-10 but during 2010-11, the trend
reversed to excess expenditure of ¥ 1235.32 crore.

1.11  Analysis of Revenue Expenditure of Army (Voted)

For the year 2010-11, the Voted portion of the Grant of Revenue Expenditure
for the Army was ¥ 62138 crore. As against this, the expenditure recorded was
T 65002 crore which translated to an excess expenditure of ¥ 2864 crore. In
the earlier financial year of 2009-10, the excess expenditure was ¥ 2464 crore.

Pay and allowances for the Army constituted 53 per cent (¥ 34683 crore) of the
total Revenue expenditure of ¥ 65002 crore in 2010-11. If pay and allowances
for Civilians (X 3051 crore) and Auxiliary Forces (X 763 crore) are added, the
Pay and Allowances component would constitute 59 per cent of the total
Revenue expenditure. Stores (X 12144 crore; 19 per cent), transportation (¥
1871 crore; 3 per cent) and works (X 5308 crore; 8 per cent) were other
significant components of expenditure.

Within the Grant, significant excess expenditure took place in almost all the
heads, especially the ones involving pay and allowances of Army (¥ 2261
crore), Rashtriya Rifles (X 15 crore), stores (X 247 crore), transportation (¥ 340
crore), pay and allowances of Auxiliary Forces (¥ 170 crore), Civilians (¥ 175
crore), and Military Farms (¥ 21 crore). Savings occurred in works (¥ 8
crore), National Cadet Corps (¥ 234 crore), other expenditure (¥ 143 crore)
and Ex-Servicemen Contributory Health Scheme (X 6 crore).

The savings in Minor Head 113-NCC and 800-‘Other Expenditure’ were due
to non-materialisation of contracted supplies, expected claims and
miscellaneous payments.

The excess amount and savings indicated above were arrived at by considering
only the Budget provision (i.e. Original /Supplementary grant excluding any
re-appropriations with the actual expenditure).




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The Army revenue budget during 2011-12 showed a marginal increase at
T 64251.55 crore in comparison to ¥ 57326.99 crore in 2010-11.  As against
the budget estimates of T 34543.67 crore for 2011-12 for Pay and Allowances
for Army, the revised estimates stand at ¥ 40114.45 crore. The budget
estimates for 2012-13 for these are at T 45027 crore.

1.12  Analysis of Revenue expenditure of Ordnance Factories

The bulk of expenditure of Ordnance Factories is met by “Deduct recoveries™
for supplies to Army, Navy and Air Force. In addition, Ordnance Factories
also do Civil Trade and sell stores to para military forces and to the public.
These are booked as Receipts into the Consolidated Fund of India. The
following table gives the picture:

(¥ in crore )

Year Expenditure Recoveries Receipt on Total Net receipt
(as furnished from supply to supply of receipts
by the Armed surplus
Ordnance Forces stores”
Factory Board)

1 2 3 4 5(3+4) 6(5-2)
2006-07 6191.89 5147.77 1384.52 6532.29 340.40
2007-08 7125.63 5850.65 1464.12 7314.77 189.14
2008-09 9081.28 6123.38 1474.54 7597.92 (-)1483.36
2009-10 10812.10 7531.08 1545.01 9076.09 (-)1736.01
2010-11 10903.21 9824.99 1665.78 11490.77 587.56

Unlike the previous two years, Ordnance Factory Organisation  generated
surplus of receipts over expenditure. During 2010-11, the total receipts had
registered an increase of ¥ 2414.68 crore as compared to the deficit of
1736.01 crore of 2009-10. There was an ultimate surplus of receipts
amounting to ¥ 587.56 crore i.e. 5.38 per cent. However, our examination
revealed that the total receipts were overstated by ¥ 2210.48 crore in 2010-11
due to incorrect practice of debiting the Armed Forces and other indentors for
issues without actual physical issue of the items during the year ended 31
March 2011. This had consequently inflated the surplus amount for the year to
the same extent.

In the revised estimates for 2011-12, net budgetary support from the
Consolidated Fund of India after adjustment of Deduct Recoveries and
Revenue Receipts has been pegged at ¥ 356.59 crore. For the year 2012-13,
the net budgetary support has been estimated at ¥ (-) 535.09 crore, which is a
surplus in accounting parlance.

While, till 2007-08, the Ordnance Factories had been able to maintain negative
charge to the Consolidated Fund of India, supplies to the Services have never
been able to match the budget provision indicating less supply than anticipated.
Against the budgeted supply of T 9875 crore in 2010-11, the supplies booked

* Other receipts and recoveries includes receipt on account of transfer of RR funds, sale of
surplus/obsolete stores, issues to MHA including Police, Central and State Governments, Civil
trade including Public Sector Undertaking, export and other miscellaneous receipts.

8




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

were at T 9825 crore registering a shortfall of ¥ 50 crore. In 2009-10, the
shortfall was of ¥ 862 crore and in 2008-09 it amounted to ¥ 474 crore.

Review of the pattern of expenditure during 2010-11 revealed that the
expenditure on Stores and Manufacture had decreased by ¥ 260 crore (4 per
cent) and T 66 crore (2 per cent) respectively in 2010-11 over that of 2009-10,
while the same had increased on account of Other Expenditure by ¥ 75.92
crore (15 per cent), Works by T 7 crore (15 per cent) and Research and
Development by I 8 crore (25 per cent) during the same period. During
2010-11, there was an opening balance of ¥ 98 crore at the beginning of the
year under Renewal and Reserve Fund in the Public Account of India. The
receipt/allocation was ¥ 600 crore and payment made was ¥ 208 crore
(Minor Head 106 under Major Head 2079) and thus closing balance as on
31.3.2011 i.e unspent balance in RR Fund was ¥ 490 crore.

During 2010-11, in 21 cases, the issue prices were higher than the actual cost
of production (COP), while in 12 other cases, the same were less than actual
COP. These factors  had direct impact on the quantum of receipts of
Ordnance Factories and consequently the budgetary support. Ordnance Factory
Board (OFB) needs to review the item-wise issue prices with reference to the
actual COP so as to avoid situations of abnormal profits or huge deficits with
consequential budgetary support. The budget provision of I 11213 crore for
such supplies in the year 2012-13, therefore, may prove to be very ambitious,
unless prices of such supplies are revised sharply upwards.

Overall performance of Ordnance factories for the year 2010-11 has been
analysed in this report at Chapter VIII.

1.13  Analysis of Capital Expenditure of Sub-Major Head-01-Army out
of the Grant on Capital Outlay on Defence Services (Voted)

In 2009-10, Army spentI 14796 crore against a Capital Outlay of
T 14562* crore leading to an excess expenditure of ¥ 234° crore. In 2010-11,
it spent ¥ 15788 crore against an allocation of ¥ 14868 crore resulting in excess
expenditure of T 920" crore. Detailed analysis indicated that ¥ 3611.68
crore was mainly in the nature of advance payments for Akash missiles, Tatra
Vehicles, Radars Schilka upgrade and two other Projects SAMVAHAK and
SANJAY PH-IL

1.14  Capital expenditure (Voted) of Ordnance Factories and DRDO

The capital expenditure of Ordnance Factories during  2010-11 was
T 454 crore. Normally, expenditure on renewal and replacement in the
ordnance factories are met from the Renewal and Replacement Fund created

*The figure adopted involves only Voted expenditure and differs from last year’s report.
® Excess was calculated with reference to Budget estimates (i.e. Original Provision +
Supplementary)-Actual Expenditure

Excess was calculated with reference to Budget estimates (i.e. Original Provision +
Supplementary)-Actual Expenditure




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

out of the revenue expenditure. During the year 2010-11, the amount
transferred to the Renewal and Replacement Fund was ¥ 600 crore and the
expenditure incurred from it was T 208 crore only.

In the case of DRDO, the capital expenditure during 2010-11 was T 4961 crore
against a revenue expenditure of ¥ 5231 crore. The capital expenditure on
DRDO was thus less by ¥ 270 crore (5.20%) than that of the revenue
expenditure.

1.15  Rush of expenditure in the last quarter and March of the financial
year

The Ministry of Defence (Finance/Budget) has, from time to time, issued
instructions to maintain an even pace of expenditure throughout the year. Such
instructions had, however, little effect on the pace of expenditure. The ratio of
annual capital expenditure to the budget estimates for all the Services and
Defence Research and Development Organisation (DRDO) was recorded at
44 and 38 per cent, respectively during the last quarter of 2010-11 against
prescribed 33 per cent. 32 per cent of the expenditure to Budget estimates
relating to Capital Outlay on Defence Services for all the services and 25 per
cent under DRDO organisation took place in the month of March, at the fag
end of the year, against the stipulated 15 per cent. Under Air Force and
Ordnance Factory Grants, 18 per cent of the expenditure to Budget estimates
was spent in the month of March.




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

[ CHAPTER II : MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ]

2.1 Loss of revenue on renewal of lease of Government land

Irregular renewal of lease for a period of 30 years in December 2006 for
a rent and premium at old rates prevalent since 1996 resulted in loss of
revenue.

Vacant or unused land owned by the Defence is leased out to public or private
users on rent and premium for a fixed term subject to renewal at enhanced rent
as per terms and conditions that may be incorporated in the lease agreement.
As per the standard terms of a lease, any addition or alteration to the existing
structure in the leased premises requires prior consent of the lessor. The lessee
is, however, entitled to sub-lease the premises and, in such cases, the details
thereof are to be communicated to the Defence Estates Officer concerned
within a month. The rent recoverable for commercial use of the leased land
should be four times the rent recoverable in respect of residential premises.

Smt Usha Sathe, the lessee of Defence land, who had executed a lease
agreement with DEO in respect of Sy. No. 30/4, admeasuring 0.725 acre, at an
annual rent of ¥ 1/-, for a period of 10 years®, applied for permission to
construct five dwelling units on the said land. To facilitate the construction of
new dwelling units, the Ministry of Defence, in May 1996, allowed execution
of fresh lease for a period of 30 years on payment of an annual rent of ¥
1,22,054 and a premium of ¥ 12,20,540, as also concomitant surrender of the
existing lease. The DEO conveyed the orders of the Ministry (July 1996) to
the lessee, based on which the latter paid (August 1996) premium of ¥
12,20,540.

Our scrutiny of records revealed that between the period
June 1992 and January 1998 a parallel correspondence had been going on
between the General Officer Commanding-in-Chief, Southern Command and
the Army HQ for revocation of the lease on the plea that the land was required
by the Army. Notwithstanding their reluctance to permit further leasing of the
land, HQ Southern Command, taking the plea that the Army HQ had not
responded to the proposal for revocation of the lease and the Ministry had
granted approval (May 1996) for construction of new dwelling units,
approved, in January 2006, construction of five bungalow blocks on the said
land.

" Leased land was part of a plot of land that had been originally leased to a private user for
residential purpose over a period of 30 years. The lease was transferred in July 1963 in the
name of three different persons. Based on the request of the three co-owners, one of whom
was Smt. Usha Sathe, to issue separate leaseholds, the Director General Defence Estates
(April 1993) divided the land measuring 2.90 acres equally into four parts measuring 0.725
acre and each part was given new survey No. as 30/1, 30/2, 30/3 and 30/4. Of the divided
pieces of land, one piece each was to be leased individually to the three owners. The fourth
piece was collectively/jointly leased to all the three.

11




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

As the Local Army Authorities were keen to resume the land, execution of the
fresh lease deed, as sanctioned in May 1996, was delayed. Consequently the
revised annual rent of ¥ 1,22,054 was not recovered from the lessee. After the
HQ Southern Command approved the construction in January 2006, the DEO
signed the lease deed in March 2006 with the lessee, through her power of
attorney, for a period of 30 years effective from 01 December 2003 at an
annual rent and premium as fixed in 1996, instead of re-assessing the rent and
premium as applicable from December 2003, i.e., the date of expiry of the
carlier lease. The action of the DEO to lease the land to the lessee in 2006
effective from December 2003 to June 2012 at the rates determined in 1996
led to under-recovery of premium and rent of ¥ 15.40 lakh.

In the meantime, the original lessee, Mrs Usha Sathe, in March 2003
transferred her rights under the lease to M/s Vishwamitra & Rathi, a registered
partnership firm, through her constituted attorney, for a consideration of ¥ 2.50
lakh. Thus, soon after execution of the lease agreement (March 2006), the
attorney of the lessee, i.e., M/s Vishwamitra & Rathi transferred (September
2006) the lease to a builder for a consideration of ¥ 1.65 crore. This would
indicate that the economic value of the land in question was even higher than
the current premium and rent that the DEO could have recovered in the case
and underlines the fact that current method of assessing value of Defence land
is out of sync with the market conditions.

HQ Southern Command stated (November 2010) that as Army HQ did not
respond to repeated requests for revocation of lease and the Ministry had, in
the meantime, approved the construction of bungalows on the said land for
which premium was deposited, the stay on their construction imposed by them
was vacated. The manner in which the HQ Southern Command reversed their
decision when the lessee was clearly intending to commercially exploit the
leased land raises doubt about the sincerity of efforts made by the local
military authorities to get possession of the land. While HQrs SC accorded NOC
considering the non-response of Army HQrs for their proposal for acquiring the

bungalow, Army HQrs in May 2006 had closed the case of acquiring the bungalow as
HQrs SC had accorded NOC in January 2006.

Thus, failure of various Defence authorities to process the case for acquisition
of leased land and protect Government interest resulted in prime defence land,
located in the heart of the city and carrying high economic value, being
transferred to a private builder at a low premium and annual rent. This resulted
in a revenue loss of ¥ 15.40 lakh towards rent and premium. It also illustrated
lack of transparency and weakness of internal controls in Ministry of Defence
in safeguarding a highly scarce resource.

We are also of the opinion that the Lease Agreement Terms and Conditions,
whereby a sub-lease of a Defence land can be transferred by the lessee to a
third person, without express permission of the owner of the land, i.e. Ministry
of Defence merely by informing the Defence authorities, as was done in the
instant case, calls for a review of the existing procedure on the subject.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in February 2012; their reply was
awaited as of July 2012.

12




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

2.2 Illegal sale of Defence land

Hired land admeasuring 5166 Sq. m. in the possession of Central
Ordnance Depot (COD) at Kandivli Mumbai, which was in the possession
of the Army since 1942 was relinquished to a private company for
residential purposes based on an irregular NOC issued by the DEO
Mumbai. Though certain fraudulent activities regarding the land had
come to their notice, COD Mumbai did not get the land demarcated in its
favour from the State Government authorities. This facilitated the
usurpation of the land from the Army.

In the C&AG’s Performance Audit Report on ‘Defence Estates Management’
(Report No. 35 of 2010-11) it had been pointed out that there were large scale
discrepancies in land records of the Defence Estates Officers (DEO) and that
large part of acquired land was awaiting mutation for years together (Para 2.3
& 2.5). The Defence authorities had mismanaged leases of defence land (Para
4.1) and lines of responsibilities and accountability on many aspects of
Defence Estates Management had been allowed to blur.

During audit of the DEO Mumbai (April 2011), we came across yet another
case relating to issue of “no objection for sale of land” conveyed by the
Defence Estates authorities to a private company in respect of land that had
been in the possession of Ministry of Defence since decades as elaborated
below:

State Government land measuring 13.28 acre was under the occupation of
Central Ordnance Depot (COD), Mumbai. Some portion of the land lay within
the boundary wall of COD while the remaining portion, including Military
Nullah which was under active occupation of the Army and being used for
patrolling purposes, lay outside it. Rent for the hired land was being paid by
DEO, Mumbai up to December 1981. Thereafter, no such payment was made
for want of bills from the State Government. (Map shown at Annexure-V)

The Collector Bombay Suburban (Collector), while intimating the COD (June
1994) that a Private Limited Company (Company) had applied for
Government land for residential purpose, sought their views with regard to any
objection to the grant of land to the Company. The COD conveyed (August
1994) strong objection against construction of any multistoried building in the
vicinity of sensitive defence installations and apprised the DEO about this case
in detail. However, on being approached by a representative of the company,
the DEO intimated the Collector (23 August 1994) that there was no objection
to the allotment of the land to the Company provided that no multistoried
construction should be allowed in the vicinity of the COD and issued an NOC.
Although DEO informed the COD simultaneously, COD failed to react and
did not take any action to reaffirm their tenancy of the land or for getting the
boundary land clearly demarcated in its favour.

In June 2007, almost after thirteen years, a representative of a private builder
who was given the rights to develop the land by the State Government,
approached the COD with copies of two letters issued by the Collector ( 22

13




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

October 2001 and 26 July 2004) addressed to one ‘Major Biswas, Armed
Forces of India” and ‘Major, Armed Forces of India’ respectively, wherein the
Collector had sought a ‘No Objection Certificate (NOC)' for grant of
government land to the Company indicating that if no reply was received
within 15-20 days it would be presumed that the Department did not require
the land and action would be initiated to allot the land to the applicant
Company. The COD (30 June 2007) refuted the authenticity of the letters on
the ground that the addresses of these two letters were fictitious and informed
the Collector that correspondence made on fictitious addresses was of no
consequence. COD also informed the DEO of this development. With unusual
speed, within the same month, the Collector issued an order (26 June 2007) for
sale of land admeasuring 5166.50 Sq.m. to the Company at market price of
T 5.94 crore and the land was handed over to the Company on 9 July 2007.
The DEO requested the Collector (July 2007) to cancel/withdraw the order of
sale of the land on the ground that it was not correct to order for sale of land to
anybody without getting the same de-hired from the Ministry of Defence
(MoD). Refuting the claim of the DEO, the Collector intimated that on request
from the Company to the then Revenue Minister the status of the land was
verified and after it had been confirmed that the land belonged to the State
Government the same was allotted to the Company. In September 2007, the
company intimated the DEO that their claim had been accepted by the
Collector and that they would start the development work.

As the COD obstructed the development work by placing sentries, the
Company lodged a complaint with the Raksha Utpadhan Rajya Mantri
(RURM), whereby the Minister’s Personal Secretary wrote to the Army
Chief’s Secretariat (15 November 2007) to put up the note to the Chief of
Army Staff for ‘appropriate’ action. The next day the then Chief of Army Staff
forwarded the file to the Quarter Master General’s Branch (QMG) for
processing the case. The QMG intimated (10 December 2007) the Personal
Secretary of RURM that the actions of the local military authorities (LMA)
appeared to be a result of misunderstanding and communication gap between
them and the Defence Estates Authorities. It further stated that the LMA had
been instructed to remove all obstructions forthwith and to let the legal owner
go ahead with its planned development. Based on the directions from Mumbai
Sub Area, the COD removed the guards and boards, paving way for the
construction. The Collector informed the DEO Mumbai (November 2007) to
carry out a survey of the land under possession of the COD. The COD’s
request for funds for the survey (X 10.02 lakh) was pending (April 2011).

Thus the land comprising 5166 Sq.m. which was in custody of the Army since
decades and under active use of the Army for patrolling purposes and of the
value of ¥ 5.94 crore was relinquished without any serious effort to contest or
withdraw the NOC issued by DEO way back in August 1994 even while issue
of NOC by the Collector in June 2007 had been contested by the COD. Army
HQ instead of investigating and defending its case allowed the Company to go
ahead with development work in the vicinity of military establishment thus
compromising with defence security. COD also failed to pursue the matter
with the State Government to resolve the issue during the long period between
1994 and 2007. Further delay in getting the land demarcated and transferred in

14




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

their name in the record of land rights with the Collector’s office, would result
in a few similar cases of disputable land transfers leaving the defence
authorities with the risk of losing some more land around COD Mumbai,
which has been in their possession all these years. On our pointing out the case
the HQ Southern Command informed (November 2011) that the case had been
forwarded to the CBI for investigation.

The investigation needs to establish how NOC was issued by DEO to a private
party when COD had already objected for any multistoried to be constructed
in the vicinity of defence land/installations.

The case was referred to the Ministry in March 2012; their reply was awaited

as of July 2012.

2.3 Loss due to non-levy of licence fee on vehicles entering
Cantonment Board Ahmednagar

The proposal of the Cantonment Board Ahmednagar to obtain
Government sanction for levy of Licence Fee on vehicles entering the
cantonment was not processed by the Principal Director Defence
Estates Southern Command, resulting in revenue loss of about T 4.72
crore.

The Cantonment Act 2006 that came into effect from December 2006
empowered a cantonment board to charge licence fee (LF) on the vehicles
entering the cantonment. The Cantonment Board Ahmednagar (Board) had
been collecting vehicle entry tax (VET) on vehicles entering and passing
through the limits of the cantonment under the provisions of the Cantonment
Act 1924, VET and LF cannot be levied simultaneously. Taking note of the
advantages of LF over the existing VET, the Board passed a resolution in
February 2007 for levy of LF by abolishing VET. Since it required prior
sanction of Government of India, the Board forwarded a proposal, in March
2007, to the Principal Director Defence Estates, Pune (PDDE) to process the
case for levying LF under Section 67 (e) of the Cantonments Act 2006 by
repealing levy of VET from the year 2007-08.

In the meantime, the Board had invited tenders for collection of both LF and
VET for the year 2007-08 and received highest bid of ¥ 4.16 crore for LF and
¥ 3.03 crore for VET. Since no response was received from the PDDE, the bid
of T 4.16 crore received for LF could not be accepted and the contract for
collection of VET was concluded as usual. The Board again took up the case
with PDDE in February 2009 and October 2009. However, no response was
received and the Board continued to collect VET at the rates fixed in 2001.

The PDDE, in response to an audit enquiry, stated (June 2011) that the case
for levy of LF was not processed as levy of LF is linked to provision of
services rendered and since the Board was not rendering any service to the
vehicles entering the cantonment, LF could not have been levied. The
contention of PDDE is untenable since Section 67 (¢) of the Cantonment Act

15



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

2006 allows levy of LF on entry of vehicles and the Kirkee Cantonment Board
had started charging LF on buses, trucks and light commercial vehicles.

Thus, the decision of PDDE to withhold the proposal of the Board resulted in
revenue loss of about ¥ 4.72 crore to the Board during 2007-11. During the
said period, the Ministry of Defence had paid ¥ 9.93 crore towards grant-in-aid
to the Board, which could have been suitably reduced, if the Board had been
able to generate larger resources on its own by collecting LF as it was
authorized to do under the Cantonment Act 2006.

The case was referred to the Ministry in March 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

2.4 Excess payment on account of exchange rate variation (ERV)

Adoption of incorrect base rate for computing exchange rate variation,
in violation of the procurement procedure, resulted in extra payment of
T 1.47 crore to a Defence Public Sector Undertaking in procurement of
an equipment having import content for the Army.

The Defence Procurement Procedure 2006 (DPP) provides for inclusion of a
clause in any purchase contract with Defence Public Sector Undertaking
(PSU) for adjustment of exchange rate variation (ERV) if it involves import
content. In such cases, the Base Exchange rate of the State Bank of India,
Parliament Street, New Delhi on the date of opening of the commercial bids
will be adopted for each of the major currencies.

We observed that a departure from the above procedure in a contract
concluded by the Ministry of Defence in July 2008 with a Defence PSU — the
supplier — for procurement of equipment ‘X’ for the Army, at a total cost of T
48.50 crore (including foreign currency component of USD 315,490 and Euro
55,55,025), resulted in extra payment of I 1.47 crore to the supplier, as
explained hereafter.

In the contract, the Ministry adopted the Base Exchange rate as ¥ 39.86 per
USD and X 56.02 per Euro, as claimed by the supplier during negotiations,
instead of the rates as applicable at the time of negotiations (November 2007),
which were X 40.03 for USD and ¥ 59.14 for Euro. On being pointed out by us
that the adoption of the base rates as dictated by the supplier had caused extra
payment of X 1.47 crore to the supplier, the Ministry admitted (April 2012)
the error and stated that a case was being initiated for recovery of the excess
amount.

While efforts to make recovery of the excess payment is welcome, we suggest
that all CFAs in the Ministry may be sensitised to the need for adhering to the
provisions in the applicable procurement procedure (DPP) framed and
stipulated by the Ministry themselves.

16




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

2.5 Loss of indigenously designed/manufactured ammunition

Indigenously designed and manufactured ammunition of value of ¥
408.06 crore (1,02,014 rounds within shelf) were declared unserviceable
without an internal investigation. The unresolved problems in the
indigenous ammunition led to import of ammunition costing ¥ 278.88
crore to meet the demands of the Army.

The Indian Army sources various types of ammunition either through import
or from indigenous production facilities like Ordnance Factories. While the
ammunition produced by Ordnance Factories undergoes in-process quality
testing, the finished product is finally tested and cleared by the Director
General of Quality Assurance (DGQA), an arm of the Ministry of Defence,
Department of Defence Production, on behalf of the Army before such
equipment is accepted and despatched for use or storage during its prescribed
shelf life. The manufacturer also prescribes various norms for proper handling
and storage of critical ammunition to eliminate all possibilities of such
ammunition becoming unserviceable owing to rigorous climatic conditions
like extreme temperatures, humidity etc. Since all ammunition accepted by
the Army after appropriate quality assurance tests is expected to be failure-
proof, any defect noticed during periodic test firing or otherwise during
storage, is required to be thoroughly investigated, responsibility fixed and loss
statements prepared for writing off the value of defective ammunition.

The Army in 1997 accepted an improved version of existing tank-fired
ammunition already being produced by the Ordnance Factory Board(OFB) on
the basis of design developed by ARDE and HEMRL, both functioning under
Defence Research and Development Organisation (DRDO). Since then and up
to 2005, 3.5 lakh rounds of this ammunition approximately valuing ¥ 1400
crore produced by OFB were accepted by the Army, after appropriate quality
assurance tests by the DGQA.

Our scrutiny (April 2010) revealed that on the basis of inspection of the
ammunition holding depots in 2009-10 by the Southern Command, the
Integrated Headquarters of Ministry of Defence (Army) (IHQ of MoD Army)
had declared 1,35,608 rounds of ammunition as unserviceable, of which a
large number (1,02,014 rounds) valuing % 408.06 crore had not completed the
prescribed shelf life of 10 years. The defects noticed, viz. flimsy propellant
material, cracks in combustible cartridge case, sticking of cartridge case in
packing container, etc., were considered to be critical, rendering the
ammunition unsafe for firing.

While the Army attributed the defects to insufficient quality control during
manufacture, the OFB attributed these to design deficiencies. DRDO, which
had designed the ammunition, however, argued that if the ammunition had
suffered from design defects then the entire quality of ammunition
manufactured and supplied during 1997-2005 ought to have manifested
defects similar to those noticed by the Southern Command during 2009-10.

17



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The possibility of returning the ammunition to the Ordnance Factories for
suitable repairs and rectification had been explored by a Task Force
comprising representatives of the OFB, the Master General of Ordnance
(MGO), DGQA and DRDO that was constituted earlier in January 2010 for
investigating the defects pointed out in a lot of 54,455 rounds of the
ammunition. The Task Force, however, recommended that the ammunition
was beyond repairs. The recommendation was based on its assessment that (a)
the repair methodology was hazardous and unsafe (b) a complete process
carrying out repairs would be time consuming and costly, and (c¢) the quality
and reliability of the repaired ammunition could not be guaranteed. A month
later (February 2010) the IHQ of MoD Army decided to declare the entire
ammunition (1,35,608 rounds, inclusive of the 54,455 rounds) of the above
category held in store as unserviceable and directed it to be disposed off.

Contrary to the prescribed procedure, no serious investigation was concluded
to ascertain the reasons for defects in the ammunition and to fix responsibility
for such failure during the last two years. Even though similar defects noticed
in the same ammunition in the previous years had resulted in segregation of
ammunition valuing ¥ 607.43 crore (inclusive of a hybrid version of the
ammunition valuing ¥ 352 crore), there was lack of proper investigation of the
defects, as highlighted in three different Reports of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India in 2003, 2005 and 2010-11° (Incidentally, the
Ministry of Defence, in April 2011, informed the Public Accounts Committee
in its Action Taken Note on Para No. 2.3 of the Audit Report No. 12 of 2010-
Il that the entire ammunition held in segregated condition had since been
repaired).

Considering the following factors the decision of the Army to declare the
entire ammunition (1,35,608 rounds) the large part (1,02,014 rounds valuing ¥
408.06 crore) of which was still within its shelf life raises doubt about the
degree of thoroughness and objectivity with which defects attributed to the
ammunition have been investigated:

(a) Army had accepted the ammunition as far back as 1997, after
undertaking all the prescribed quality assurance procedures and
continued to hold it till 2005, without facing any need to declare it
unserviceable after routine test firing;

(b) A large quantity of similar ammunition found defective at one stage
and valuing ¥ 607.43 crore and held under segregated condition for a
long time was ultimately accepted by the Army after being repaired by
the ordnance factory concerned; and

(c) There was no clear agreement amongst the DRDO, OFB and Army
about the nature and source of defects noticed in the ammunition.

? Under paragraph 160 of the Financial Regulations, Part-I, the losses have to be written off
with the approval of the competent financial authority. After declaring the ammunition
unserviceable (February 2010) no write off proposal had been moved by the MGO to the
Ministry of Defence (May 2012).

18




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The failure of the Ministry to resolve the difference of perception about the
nature and source of defects that rendered the entire ammunition unserviceable
in an authentic and decisive manner is not only curious but also underscores
lack of synergy amongst various segments of Defence establishment, viz.
Army, OFB and DRDO in the critical areca of ensuring availability of high
quality ammunition.

On this being pointed out by us, the Ministry, belatedly in June 2012 directed
the Chairman OFB to constitute a Committee comprising representatives of
the OFB, MGO, DRDO and DGQA to further investigate the matter and fix
responsibility. In the meantime, as a result of a large quantity of ammunition
being declared unserviceable, the Ministry had to import 16,000 rounds of
ammunition at a cost of ¥ 278.88 crore (US$ 61,360,000) under a contract
with M/s Rosoboronexport Russia to overcome critical shortages of
ammunition highlighted by Director General Mechanised Forces.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

2.6  Overpayment to Cantonment Board Danapur

The Controller of Defence Accounts (CDA) Patna did not call for and
verify statements of actual expenditure on conservancy charges, leading
to an overpayment of ¥ 65.79 lakh to the Cantonment Board Danapur.

A case of overpayment to Cantonment Board (CB) Ambala due to failure of
the Principal Controller of Defence Accounts (PCDA) Chandigarh to verify
the actual expenditure incurred on conservancy charges was reported in
paragraph 2.9 of the Report No CA No. 17 of 2008-09 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India. The Ministry, in its Action Taken Note, stated that
instructions had been issued in September 2009 to all the PCsDA/CsDA to
consult statements of actual expenditure before making payment of
conservancy charges to CBs and to adjust outstanding amount of the previous
year before making first payment for the current year. However, the revised
format of agreement enabling monthly adjustment based on actual expenditure
of the previous month was awaiting approval of the Ministry (July 2012).

Contrary to the above instructions of the Controller General of Defence
Accounts (CGDA), an overpayment of X 65.79 lakh was made to the
Cantonment Board Danapur during the period 2008-11 by the CDA Patna.
Conservancy agreements concluded by the Station Commander Danapur with
CB Danapur, with the concurrence of the CDA Patna, for the years 2008-09,
2009-10 and 2010-11 envisaged payment of conservancy charges of ¥ 1.02
crore, ¥ 1.29 crore and T 1.79 crore, respectively during the years to the Board.
The conservancy agreements continued to contain a clause for payment of the
contracted amount in 12 equal monthly installments with provision obliging
CDA to make adjustment in the claim for the month of February.

Our scrutiny indicated that the actual expenditure of the CB on conservancy
services, as per the audited statements during the years 2008-09 to 2010-11

19




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

had been less than the amount paid each year. Bills for conservancy services
based on actual expenditure had not been submitted for payment by the CB as
required. The bills for the month of February were neither preferred by the
CB, nor called for by the CDA. Even while drawing up the new Agreements,
the Station Commander did not review the actual expenditure incurred in the
carlier year. Thus failure on the part of the CDA authorities to call for the
statements of actual expenditure on conservancy charges led to overpayment
0f T 65.79 lakh to the CB Danapur as given in the table.

Year Amount as per | Total payment Actual Over-
agreement made expenditure payment
9] 9] ) (9]
2008-09 10236105 9321601 8325826 995775
2009-10 12900852 8370927 8128399 242528
2010-11 17898599 16407050 11066250 5340800
Total 6579103

The CDA Patna, in November 2011, replied that the matter had been taken up
with the CB Danapur for regularization of the overpaid amount.

We recommend that the system of internal control by the CDA be improved/
strengthened and the overpaid amount be adjusted against payments due. The
agreements with the CBs need to be drawn up based on previous year’s actual
expenditure.

The matter was referred to Ministry in February 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

2.7 Unauthorised construction of hotels on Old Grant sites/leased
Defence land

Unauthorised construction and running of 36 hotels on Old Grant
sites/leased land at Pachmarhi was not prevented by the Defence
Estates/ Cantonment Board authorities even though such conversion/
commercial exploitation dated back to periods ranging from 1993-94.
Similarly at Barrackpore Cantonment, two Old Grant sites were
unauthorisedly used as restaurants, shops, etc, and no action was taken
by the Cantonment Board/ Local Military authorities to resume the
land though there was shortage of land for military use.

As per the land policy laid down by the Ministry of Defence in 1995, to ensure
appropriate return by way of premium and rent, Old Grant (OG) sites which
are in the nature of licences could be converted into leaseholds with
Government sanction, unless these were desired to be resumed. No activity
like change of purpose, any sub-divisions by way of construction or otherwise,
construction of additional storey/storeys, addition to existing plinth area or
floor area, demolition of existing construction or putting up of a new
construction on a vacant site in OG sites could be sanctioned unless the
proposals to that effect were submitted to Government and approved by it.

20




" CANo. 16 0f2012-13 (Defence Services)

‘Trregularities in the management of OG sites and dismal state of management
of leases of Defence land were broadly commented upon in Report No 35 of
2010-11 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Defence Estates
Management. Our continued audit showed that at Pachmarhi, there was large
scale misuse of the OG/- leasehold sites by the Holder of Occupancy Rights
(HORY)/ leaseholders by converting 24 OG sites and 12 leasehold sites granted
for residential/shop purposes into hotels. Even though such conversions were
made without the mandatory prior sanction of the Government and in periods
dating back to 1993-94, the Defence Estates Officer/ Cantonment Board had
not taken any discernible and proactive action to stop such unauthorised use.
Additionally, at Barrackpore Cantonment, we observed, similar instances of
misuse. The cases are narrated below:

I Pachmarhi Cantonmemnt

Cantonment Board Pachmarhi had granted land in Sadar Bazar of the
Cantonment to different HORs/ leaseholders on Old Grant/lease for

residential/shop purposes. However, 24 HORs and 12 leaseholders had -
converted the Old Grant/ lease sites into hotels during the years 1993-94 to -
2008-09, without the sanction of the competent authority i.e. Government of -

India. This had resulted in unauthorized construction as well as c_hange of use
of defence land valuing ¥ 2.30 crore. Cantonment Board Pachmarhi stated in

June 2012 that pnor to November 2003, 22 HORs had applied for change of -

purpose and conversion inte freehold as hotels but their applications could not
be considered due to ban imposed on such conversions by Hon’ble High
Court, Jabalpur in November 2003. :

In reply to our audit observation, the Cantonment Board had -earlier
(November 2011) intimated that:

(1) notices were issued to all defaulting HORs/lessees as and when
unauthorized construction was carried out;

(ii)  the appeals of HORs/ lessees were pending with Principal Director
Defence Estates/ GOC-in-C Central Command Lucknow;

(iii) property tax, water and electric charges were being recovered at

- commercial rates since the use of sites as hotels;
(iv)  the rent and premium were being recovered for residential purpose; and-
(v)  higher rent and premium for land used for hotel purposes would be

recovered only when the sanction for change of purpose was accorded:

by the competent authority.

The reply of the Cantonment Board is tangential to the vital issue as to how
such massive constructions were allowed to mushroom when it was being
done in total violation of the terms of the grant/lease. Since the reported ban
was imposed only in November 2003, the delay in sorting out the issues that
had arisen since 1993-94 was inexplicable. Evidently there was lack of
over81ght by the Cantonment Board as well as passivity at the local level in
pursuing the cases to their finality, thus tacitly allowing the continuing misuse
of the OG/ leased sites. As per Government Orders of March 1974, the rent
and premium at commercial rates wete chargeable at 4 times and 40 times the

21



' 'CA No.'16 0 2012-13 (Defence Services). ... ... . . ..

residential —renf resjjec‘tivéfly._,{i\&hi-ch -worked out to ¥ 22.98 lakh on account of
annual rent and ¥ .3.93 croreas premium.

Cantonment Board further stated that the power of sealing the defaulting
premises had been given to the Chief Executive Officer but no rule for the
same had been framed by the_ Govemment_iofz_ India.

The case reveals that HORs of OG sitéé/IeéS'es ‘ By making unauthorized
construction for commercial exploitation of the defence land that was actually
given for residential/shop purposes had flouted the terms & conditions of the

licence/lease agreement. The passivity of the Cantonment Board Office had

effectually resulted in contravention of Government policy on the subject

- which not only failed in cancellation of licences/leases to resume the land but

also could not prevent unauthorized constructions by invoking the provisions
under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants) Act 1971.

il Barrackpore Cantonment

We observed two cases of commercial exploitation of the OG sites at
Barrackpore Cantonment that were allowed to be used as restaurant, marriage
hall, etc from the year 1965 onwards. In spite of the commercial exploitation
of Defence land/properties, the Local Military Authorities (LMA) had not

‘taken effective steps to resume these Old Grant properties although as per

Zonal Plan of Barrackpore Cantonment, the land at Barrackpore Cantonment
was deficient to the extent of 418 acres for rmhtary use. The cases are as
under: . :

()  Bungalow No. 72, Sadar Bazar Road

The bungalow measuring 1.32 acres of land and valumg X 3.92 crore was an
old Grant site. Shri Swapan Kumar Das was. the holder of occupancy right
(HOR) of the bungalow. The HOR had converted the bungalow into
commercial premises for .various social/religious functions, especially
marriages. The Defence Estates Officer, Kolkata (DEO), in August 2010,
requested the LMA to resume the bungalow. Action taken by the LMA was
awaited as of July 2012.

.(iﬁ) Bungalow No. 89, GT Road

The bungalow occupying 1.32 acres of land valuing ¥ 3.92 crore was with the
Barrackpore Club Ltd (HOR) and was being used as Golf Club. The club
became. defunct in 1965 and the property was unauthorisedly sold to late Shri

- Sailendra Nath Das. The premises were thereafter occupied by Shri Pinaki
--Ranjan Das who had constructed various shops and rooms on it and was
- running hotel/restaurant unauthorisedly. Notice for demolition of the

unauthorized construction had been served under PPE Act, 1971 by the DEO

in May 2011. No action had been initiated to resume the said property as of
July 2012. : L

The cases were reported to the Ministry in January 2012/ April 2012; their
reply was awaited as of July 2012.

22




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

[ CHAPTER III: ARMY J

3.1 Unauthorised use of defence assets and manpower for the
benefit of Army Welfare Education Society

Despite repeated instructions by the Ministry of Defence to stop misuse
of Government buildings for non-governmental purposes, the Army
authorities in Pune allowed un-authorised use of Defence buildings by
Army Public School and spent ¥ 83.52 lakh for their repairs/renovation.
Further, the Military Secretary’s Branch of the Integrated HQ of the
MoD (Army) irregularly posted nine Army Officers to run professional
institutes of the Army Welfare Education Society (AWES), a private
society.

The Scales of Accommodation for Defence Services do not permit provision
of Government owned buildings for running educational institutes by private
agencies. The use of defence land/buildings for running of public schools/
educational institutions, etc of non-governmental agencies like the Army
Welfare Education Society (AWES) require prior approval of the Government.
Taking note of the re-appropriation of Defence buildings by local commanders
for use of such institutes, the Ministry issued instructions in October 2000 and
October 2001 making it clear that misuse of delegated powers would attract
disciplinary action and that the Military Engineer Services (MES) should not
incur any expenditure from public funds on Defence buildings occupied by the
Army Public Schools (APS) and other educational institutions run by the
AWES. The deployment of service personnel for non bona fide duties of
running such institutes was also not allowed.

1 Unauthorised works

Our test check of sanctions revealed continued non-compliance to the
Ministry’s orders by the Army Officers. The General Officer Commanding-in-
Chief (GOC-in-C) HQ Southern Command Pune, issued sanctions in January
2008 and March 2008 for undertaking special repairs to eight defence
buildings by the MES and got it executed at a cost of ¥ 83.52 lakh. The
sanction did not mention that the buildings were in use by the APS. We
observed that these buildings were being used by the APS since April 1997
under a sanction issued in 1999 by the Station Commander Pune for temporary
re-appropriation of five buildings, which was later extended by three years in
respect of three buildings. In clear non-compliance with the Ministry’s orders
of 2000/2001, the use of the buildings for the school continued and proposal
was not submitted for approval of the Ministry by the local authorities. Thus
the occupancy of the school building by the APS/ AWES continued to remain
unauthorised. Sanction and execution of special repairs to these buildings were
also irregular.

23



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

11 Irregular deployment of service personnel

Further, with effect from December 2005, nine officers of the Army were
posted by the Military Secretary’s (MS) Branch of the Integrated HQ of the
Ministry (Army) to AWES-run professional institutes like Army Institute of
Technology Pune, Army College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi and Army
Institute of Law, Mohali. The pay and allowances paid to the officers posted to
AWES between December 2005 and January 2012 worked out to
T 1.56 crore, which along with leave salary/pension contribution should have
been recovered from AWES. The Principal Controller of Defence Accounts
(Officers) Pune in reply to our observation stated in June 2011 that the MS
Branch of the Integrated HQ of the Ministry (Army) had clarified that posting
of officers was purely of administrative nature and it was well within the realm
of responsibilities of the MS Branch. This argument of the MS Branch is
untenable as posting of these officers to AWES was not for bona fide Defence
duties and charging their salaries to Defence Services Estimates was in
contravention of the Ministry’s orders and was therefore irregular. The
irregular disbursement of pay and allowances along with the leave salary/
pension contribution needs to be recovered from the AWES.

It can thus be seen that though the Ministry had issued orders strictly advising
Army authorities against allowing Government buildings to be used for
educational purposes by AWES, it has not been able to ensure that their orders
are being complied with. Further, the Defence (Finance) have also concurred
with decisions of Army Commanders to sanction building works expenditure
and pay and allowances relating to service personnel deployed with AWES in
clear violation of Ministry’s orders.

We are of the opinion that the current state of affairs in this regard which has
been repeatedly brought out in our Reports (Para 3.5 of Report No CA 17
2008-09, Para 3.8 of Report No CA 4 of 2008, Para 2.4.10 of Performance
Audit Report No. 4 of 2007, Para 3.3 of Report No 4 of 2007, Para 3.5 of
Report No 6 of 2005 and Para 27 of Report 7 of 2001) erodes the credibility of
established command structure in the country’s Defence Establishment. Either
the Ministry of Defence should validate the actions of the Army Commanders
at various levels by according ex post-facto sanctions wherever sought and
issue general orders delegating powers to Army Commanders to allow use of
land, buildings and personnel for welfare activities for the benefit of serving/
retired defence personnel with appropriate safeguards in consultation with
Defence (Finance) or enforce orders issued by it on the subject. Allowing the
status quo to continue not only typifies bad governance but also is fraught with
the risk of corroding financial discipline within the Defence Establishment as a
whole.

The cases were referred to the Ministry in April 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

24




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

3.2 Unfruitful expenditure on development of Modular Charge
System for field guns

Defence Research and Development Organisation undertook a
Technology Development project for development of modular charge
system for 105 mm and 130 mm guns based on a request by the Director
General of Artillery. However, on successful completion of the project
the Artillery expressed lack of interest in the technology, resulting in
unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 13.48 crore.

Defence Research and Development Organisation (DRDO) undertakes
competence build up projects known as Technology Demonstration (TD)/
Research & Development (R&D)/Science and Technology (S&T)/
Infrastructure Development Projects in a given area of research or to solve
specific problems arising out of Staff projects, taken up to meet specified
requirements of the Armed Forces. TD Projects are planned to establish
technologies which would find application in Staff projects in future.

In the field of artillery guns, modular charge system was considered desirable
over the existing bagged charge system in view the advantages such as
automation, less wear and tear of barrel, etc. DRDO took up an S&T project in
2002 to develop competence in the field of modular charge system for 155 mm
gun. However, it was only after completion of the development work in
November 2006 that the DRDO informed of the project to the Director
General of Artillery, the eventual beneficiary. When the issue was discussed in
a meeting held in the same month under the chairmanship of the Defence
Secretary it was decided to close the S&T project and to undertake a TD
project for development of modular charge system for 105 mm and 130 mm
guns. The overriding consideration for this was that the technology for
production of the charge system for 155 mm guns had already been imported
by the Ordnance Factory Board.

Pursuant to the above decision, in December 2007, the Ministry of Defence
D(R&D) sanctioned the TD Project for completion by December 2010. DRDO
assigned the project to High Energy Materials Research Laboratory
(HEMRL), which in 2002, had taken up the S&T project for competence build
up for the modular charge system for 155 mm guns and completed the same in
November 2006.

After 15 months of the sanction of the project at the behest of the DG
Artillery, the School of Artillery carried out a feasibility study in March 2009,
in regard to TD Project, and found that it would not be cost effective to change
over to modular charge system in view of the planned phasing out of 105/130
mm guns in less than two decades. However, HEMRL was allowed to
continue with the TD project on hand.

HEMRL developed the systems by spending ¥ 13.48 crore and after successful
technical trials offered both the systems (105/130 mm) in September 2010 to
the users for user trials. However, at that stage DG Artillery showed disinterest
in the system since the field guns were nearing the end of their life cycle and

25



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

were likely to be de-inducted from service over next 7 to 10 years. This had
rendered the entire efforts and expenditure of ¥ 13.48 crore unfruitful.

In reply to audit observation, the DG Artillery stated (May 2012) that DRDO
had been asked to undertake the project at no cost implication to the Army and
the systems were not accepted as the DRDO did not adhere to the timeline of
January 2009 for offering the systems for user trials. On the contrary, the
DRDO HQ stated (July 2012) that the Army had been associated at each stage
of development and informed of the progress. The argument of the DG
Artillery for not accepting the systems and attributing it to the delay of about
20 months in offering modular charge system for trials lacks conviction. As
the 105/130 mm guns were already planned to be phased out, this delay alone
could not have contributed to their decision to not switch over to modular
charge system. Clearly, the DG Artillery did not make a serious effort to
assess the likely benefits of the TD Projects before asking the DRDO to
undertake the TD project.

The necessity of DRDO undertaking an S&T project in December 2002 for
development of the modular charge system for 155 mm guns when such
competence had already been acquired by OFB is also questionable.

The finger pointing by two organisations both under the Ministry of Defence,
DRDO which is responsible for indigenisation and Army which is expected to
put such indigenous weapons system to use, indicates that both the
organisations within the same Ministry have been operating in silos. The
unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 13.48 crore only highlights the need for the
Ministry to take urgent drastic measures to ensure synergy between DRDO
and the Defence Services so that each Rupee spent on the country’s defence
gives the optimum return.

The case was referred to the Ministry in March 2012; their reply was awaited

as of July 2012.

3.3  Failure of HQ Southern Command to safeguard Defence
land from commercial exploitation

Local military authorities at Pune allowed a private builder to divert
Defence land for commercial use, in violation of the Court orders for
reserving the land for married accommodation project.

The Defence owned land that is vacant or unused is leased out to
private/public agencies for specified period as per the terms and conditions
governing such lease, which inter alia provided that the lessee was not
authorized to make any alteration in the plan or elevation of the said building
without consent of the lessor. Further, neither the Cantonment Land
Administration rules nor the terms of the lease permitted swapping of land or
owner’s right in it for any other property.

Bungalow No. 8-A Lothian Road on 0.96 acres of Defence land in Pune
Cantonment was leased out to Mr. Rustom Merwanji Master and Mrs Baimai

26




&

«..-. -CANo.-16 of 2012-1 3 (Defgnqg Se;fvztctes)

Rustom: Master in 1946 by the.then Governor General in Council for 30 years,

..~ on renéwable terms up :to 90 years, with effect: from August that year for use

as ‘dwelling house and shops. The lessee had submitted (1945) a plan for
commercial exploitation of the land over which the bungalow stood whereby
56 per cent of land was to be used for commercial purpose and the rest for the

. residential :purpose.” The lease was last renewed by the Defence Estates

Officer,-Pune (DEO) for 30 years-from August 2006.

The-original lessees sold their rights to M/s Kalpataru Builders in March 1988,
who sought (August 1988) approval of Pune Cantonment Board to construct
67 shops and a small residential apartment on the site. The Cantonment Board
- referred the case to the DEO who refused permission on the ground that the
proposal involved miore intensive commercial exploitation of the land which
was against the terms of original lease.

The Director of Defence Estates Southern. Command Pune, the Appellate
authority, to whom the builder appealed against the decision of the DEO
upheld (June 1991) the latter’s decision and directed the builder to submit a
- revised plan adhering to the plan submitted by the original lessees in 1945. HQ
Southern ‘Command Pune objected to the commercial exploitation of the land
on the grounds of security as commercial activity would result in influx of
" civilians, unsocial and anti-national elements into the area. It moved
(November 1996) Army HQ to take over the land for construction of married
accommodation as the property already fell in the Zonal Plan for married
-accommodation.

The builder, in the meanwhile, filed a writ petition in the Bombay High Court
challenging the rejection of its proposal to construct building. The Court
dismissed the petition (September 2005), but -gave the builder an option to
apply to the General Officer Commanding-in-Chief (GOC-in-C) for
permission to-construct as per plan of the original lessees, thereby retaining the
area of 44 per cent for construction of married accommodation for Army
Officers.

Based on the revised application of the builder and after obtaining approval of
the GOC-in-C, the Cantonment Board permitted the builder (January 2006) to
construct the building with the condition that 44 per cent of land would be
offered for married officers’ accommodation. The builder’s petition in the
Supreme Court challenging this condition was dismissed in September 2006.

Since the builder was unwilling to accept the condition imposed by the GOC-
in-C, the Station Commander, HQ Pune Sub Area and ex-officio President of
- the Cantonment Board in July 2008 recommended the GOC-in-C for initiation
.of action to revoke the approval given in January 2006 to the building plan
submitted by the builder. However, in December 2008, HQ Pune Sub Area
-completely reversed its own recommendation to the HQ Southern Command
and suggested that if an amicable ‘out of court’ settlement could be arrived at
the condition of reservation of 44 per cent area for married accommodation
should be withdrawn. The GOC-in-C accepted the suggestion and agreed
(December2008) to withdraw ibid condition in lieu of accepting three flats,
each of minimum area of 1200 sq ft, in close proximity to Pune Cantonment to

27



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

be leased in favour of Army for a period of three years extendable by two
years. The Station Commander, in January 2009, signed an agreement
accepting three flats located in a remote locality at Magarpatta city, Pune 7.9
km from where the bungalow is located, on payment of lease rent, equal to the
house rent allowance to which the occupant of the flats are eligible. These
three flats were taken over by the Army in April 2009. HQ Southern
Command, by authorizing this deal, had not only operated outside the
framework of CLA Rules, the original terms of lease and the intent of the
Court’s direction but also seriously compromised the interests of Army by
accepting an inferior property for an incredibly short period in lieu of right to
exploit a highly valuable piece of land in the prime area of Pune with virtually
no limitations of usage.

HQ Southern Command stated (June 2012) that the case had been referred to
the Central Bureau of Investigation and declined to provide any further
comments to explain the specific consideration that prompted the local
military authorities to make a volte-face in December 2008/ January 2009 and
added that the information available with them may undergo changes
consequent to the investigation that was under way. The relevant files on
which such a decision was taken were therefore not produced for audit
scrutiny. This is a case similar to the one reported in the Report No. 11 of
2011-12 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the Adarsh Co-
operative Housing Society demonstrating a pattern whereby the persons
holding fiduciary responsibility in the Ministry of Defence have betrayed it.
The Ministry needs to take serious view of such transgressions by the local
military authorities and take effective corrective action.

The case was referred to the Ministry in January 2012; their reply was awaited

as of July 2012.

3.4  Overpayment of conservancy charges to Cantonment Board
Pune

Station HQ Pune did not verify the nominal rolls of conservancy staff
actually reported for duty leading to overpayment of ¥ 94 lakh to the
Cantonment Board Pune on account of conservancy charges.

In paragraph 53 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India
for the year ended 31 March 1997 the inability of Audit to verify the
genuineness of the payments made by a Cantonment Board (Board) for want
of nominal rolls/details of employees deployed for conservancy services by
the Board was pointed out. Consequently the Ministry of Defence instructed
(July 2003) all concerned to incorporate the following provision in the
Conservancy Agreement Form:

“The Cantonment Board shall furnish to Station Commander the total number
of conservancy staff (Category-wise) to be employed under this agreement.
They shall also route the bills through the Station Commander duly supported
with a nominal roll of conservancy staff so employed in a particular month
under the agreement. The nominal rolls and details of employees actually

28




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

deployed for conservancy services by Cantonment Board (s) shall be
maintained by Station Commander for production to Test Audit on
requirement, as an auditable document to ensure correctness and effective
control over expenditure”.

We observed (January 2010) that despite the instructions issued by the
Ministry, the conservancy agreements concluded by Station HQ Pune for the
years 2006-07 to 2009-10 at an aggregate value of ¥ 4.37 crore, with the
concurrence of the Principal Controller of Defence Accounts, Southern
Command Pune (PCDA), did not include above provision to ensure
maintenance of nominal rolls and details of employees actually deployed. Our
scrutiny of records revealed that there were large variations in the number of
conservancy staff deployed by the Cantonment Board and those who actually
reported for duty at Station HQ and the Station Health Organisation Pune
(SHO). Station HQ Pune routinely forwarded the conservancy bills received
from the Board to the PCDA for payment without checking the correctness of
the bills with reference to their own records. This resulted in overpayment of
about ¥ 94 lakh during the period from April 2006 to September 2010. The
overpayment was reckoned by considering the average pay of the
drivers/cleaners/fillers who did not actually report for duties, but in respect of
whom payment had been made to Board.

Station HQ Pune admitted (January 2010) the above facts and stated
(December 2011) that attendance register had been maintained since
December 2010 after it had been pointed out by us.

The failure of the Station HQ in complying with the Ministry’s instructions of
July 2003 about maintenance of proper records of nominal rolls of actual
attendance of conservancy staff had resulted in overpayment of ¥ 94 lakh to
the Board. The mistake had remained undetected by the PCDA both at
disbursement stage as well as during local audit.

We recommend recovery of the overpayment from pending/ future payments
to the Cantonment Board.

The matter was referred to Ministry in February 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

3.5 Projection of inflated requirement of ammunition

Based on projection of requirements by Directorate General Ordnance
Services the Ministry of Defence placed indent on Ordnance Factory
Board inter alia for supply of two types of ammunition and also granted
"in principle" approval for their import, despite holding surplus
quantities in stock. Audit intervention led to cancellation of indents on
Ordnance Factory Board as also stopped further action on import,
leading to a saving of about ¥ 168.75 crore.

The Director General Ordnance Services (DGOS) of the Master General of
Ordnance (MGO) Branch in the Integrated Headquarters of the Ministry of

29



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Defence (Army) is responsible for conducting annual provisioning review of
the ammunition based on past wastage pattern, existing stock, dues-in and
expected liabilities. We noticed (December 2008 and July 2010) instances of
over-projection of requirement of two types of ammunition by the DGOS.
Despite holding surplus ammunition, based on a proposal of the MGO, the
Ministry of Defence in January 2010 placed a consolidated indent on the
Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) for supply of additional quantities, over five
years from 2009-10 to 2013-14. The MGO also obtained "in principle"
approval of the Ministry in January 2010 to import additional quantity of
ammunition to build up ammunition stocks to minimum acceptable risk level
(MARL), stating that the capabilities of the ordnance factories had restraining
factor to the required build up.

After we pointed out (December 2008 and July 2010) the surplus holding of
the ammunition, the DGOS cancelled (September 2010) the indent that had
been placed on the OFB and also did not proceed further with the proposed
import, thereby saving ¥ 168.75 crore that would have been spent
unnecessarily, besides warranting associated expenditure on handling and
storage of unwanted ammunition. Specific features of each of the case are as
under:

Sl Name of Surplus stock Quantities Audit comment
No. | ammunition Month of approved for
Stock holding | _procurement
Period
[N 5.56mm 48.09 lakh 480.00 lakh | Reasons ascertained for ordering
Blank INSAS | ---eeemmmmmeee rounds additional quantity when there was
July 2009 (indigenous) | surplus stock of 48.09 lakh rounds.
January 2010
148.64 lakh
(import)
January 2010
2. | Cartg.SA .22 62.33 lakh 50 lakh Reasons ascertained for ordering/
Rim Fire | ———ee- rounds demanding additional quantity
Tracer December (indigenous) | when the existing stock of 62.33
2008 January 2010 | lakh rounds were sufficient to meet
----------------- the normal requirement of
indenting units for the next 19
169.44 lakh | years.
(import)
( January
2010)

The above two cases reveal that but for the Audit intervention an avoidable
procurement of ammunition for ¥ 168.75 crore would have been made. The
entire episode of placing of indent on OFB and obtaining approval for import
of additional quantity when surplus stock of ammunition existed reveals
deficiencies in monitoring inventory levels at Ammunition Depots. We
recommend appropriate strengthening of internal controls in the Ministry to
ensure that procurement decisions/ approvals are made based on available
stock positions.

30




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The case was referred to the Ministry in May 2012; their reply was awaited as
of July 2012.

3.6 Extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of reasonable L1
rates

Misconceived intervention by Army Commander Western Command, in
three separate procurement processes relative to supply of fresh rations
for troops during 2009-10, led to delay in conclusion of contracts and an
extra expenditure of ¥ 4.57 crore.

The procedure governing procurement of fresh ration supplied through Army
Service Corps (ASC) to the troops stipulates that purchases are to be made
from registered contractors by concluding annual contracts duly following the
process of inviting tenders. The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC)'s
guidelines governing the process of tendering further stipulate that all factors
relating to the evaluation criteria should be specified in unambiguous terms
upfront, i.e., before inviting the tender. In case of fresh rations, the
composition/ variety of items to be procured is invariably to be worked out by
the Station Commander and included in the tender documents. The change of
varieties after receipt of tendered rates is not in order.

The procedure was streamlined by the Ministry of Defence in September 2006
to facilitate conclusion of contract in time, as delays and consequential non-
conclusion of contracts results in retendering, which apart from postponing
procurement action becomes detrimental to the interest of the Government.
This is so because pending conclusion of procurement action, consequential
local purchases is fraught with risk of (a) the cost of items purchased
becoming high, (b) arbitrariness in decisions and (c) unhealthy trend of higher
rates in future contracts.

In Western Army Command we observed that during the period 2009-10, in
three cases, as discussed below, the Army Commander, acting contrary to the
recommendations of the Staff Officers and the financial advice, recommended
to the CFA (a) variation in the proportion of the items in supply of fresh
rations after the tenders were opened, (b) rejection of an L1 tender in favour of
L2 tender on grounds of L2 having perceived edge in terms of quality,
delivery chain, ctc all factors that had already been reckoned both in the tender
documents and the deliberations of the Board of Officers and should, in any
case, not have been brought up at post tender stage and (c) intervention in a
tender for supply of fresh dressed chicken/ meat on grounds of ascertaining in
the midst of annual procurement action the preference of troops, something
that could have done independently for the benefit of next annual
procurement. Such post-facto interventions, apart from being misconceived,
violated a basic principle of public procurement which is not to vary the scope
of the tender at a post-facto stage. These imprudent actions of the GOC-in-C
led to delay in conclusion of contracts for purchase of fresh rations for the
troops and extra expenditure of X 4.57 crore.

31



e L

"% CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

Case I
Item 0 o o “Vegetables and fruits
Period of comtract = . . " | October 2009- September 2010
|‘Date of opening of tenders -~~~ | 25 June 2009 .
L1 tender - recommended by- the | Average rate of ¥ 5. 36 per kg for
Panel of officers for acceptance vegetables and T 12.49 per kg for
e fruits. |

- Audit comments . i

Although the panel of officers had recommendedl the acceptance of the L1
tenders,  the General Officer Commanding-in-Chief (GOC-in-C), Western
Command (CFA) observed that the rates were ndtculously low to ensure good

| quality supply. The feasibility of -making changes to the variety-cum-

percentage of fruits was then considered. Although the L1 firm was requested
to give w11hngness for the change of varieties, the firm did not respond. The
GOC-in-C, in September 2009, referred the case to the next higher CFA, i.e.

-Quarter Master General (QMG), and recommended retendering. The Revenue
‘Procurement Board (RPB) headed by the QMG d1d not accept the proposal as

the L-1 rates were within 20 per cent of Reasonable Rates and asked HQ

| Western Command in October 2009 to reconsider 11ts stand.

Meanwhile, the validity of L-1 tender expired. ][n ‘the second call L-1 rates

‘were considered high. Finally, in the third call, the- GOC in-C accepted the L-1

rates of I 10.45 per kg for vegetables and ¥ 20. 02 per kg for fruits and, in
April 2010, concluded a contract for the period Aplrﬂ to September 2010, at an
extra cost of ¥ 81.88 lakh, as compared to the Ll rates obtained in the first

| call.

In the mtervemng period, Supply Depot had madle local purchases at higher
rates ranging between I 11.47 and ¥ 12.45 per kg i m respect of vegetables and

1¥22.98 to ¥ 30.70 per kg in respect of fruits, resulting in an extra expenditure

| of X 1.42 crore in comparison to the L-1 rate received in the first quote.

The recommendation of the GOC-in-C to retende} on the plea that the rates

received were ridiculously low was not based on any market analysis. Further,

it went against the procedure prescribed by the Ministry wherein a panel of
officers was made responsible for studying the rate pattern and determination
of reasonable rates based on market analysis. Since the panel had affirmed the
reasonableness: of the rates quoted by the L1 tenderers and recommended their

| acceptance the action of the GOC-in-C was arbltrary in nature.

Case=ﬂ '

Item ' Milk and butter fresh A
Period of contract - .| October 2009- September 2010

Date of opening of tenders- 07 August 2009

L1 temder recommemded by the | L1 rate of ¥ 23.05 per litre for milk
Panel of officers for acceptamce quoted by a private dairy and I 189

per kg of hutter of 100 gm pack and X
183 per kg of 500 gm pack quoted by
a Co-Operatwe Milk Federation.

ST

32

1 Mmm 1T 11

FTT T TTTT

TT

]

[

T T T




LA No.pl-6 of 201271 3 (Defepce Services)

Audit-comments - ‘
Although the Panel of Officers had recommended acceptance of the L1 rates,
recommendation. of the GOC-in-C to the QMG was to accept the second
lowest tender (L.2), of the Mother Dairy (higher by ¥ 1.10 per litre of milk) on
grounds of better quality, acceptability and preference of troops as well as its
‘efficient distribution networks. Clearly, these parameters for an acceptable
supplier had already featured in the specifications of the supplies indicated in
the tender documents. The QMG did not agree to the proposal as it was
contrary:to rules and not substantiated by facts and figures. It advised HQ
Western Command . in January 2010 to conclude the contract immediately to
avoid extra expenditure on local purchase at higher rates.
The contracts could not be concluded as the validity of the L-1 tender had, in
the meanwhile, expired. In response to the second call, the GOC-in-C
recommended and QMG (CFA), in April 2010, accepted the tender for supply
of milk at ¥ 24:15 per litre submitted by the same private dairy and X 239 per
kg for 100 gm pack and ¥ 233 per kg for 500 gm pack of butter quoted by the
same Co-Operative Milk Federation, during the remaining period from 30
April 2010 to 30 September 2010. This involved an extra cost of X 31.74 lakh
in comparison to the L1 rates received in the first call. In the mtervenmg
period, the Supply Depot made local purchases at higher rates ranging
between T 23.95 and X 26 per litre of milk and ¥ 202 to X 232 per kg of butter
in comparison to the L-1 tender resulting in an extra expenditure of X 46.40
lakh. Till the regular contract was concluded in April 2010, milk at higher
rates was purchased from the same private firm.
Consequently, milk products procured through local purchase as well as from
subsequent L1 tender involved an extra expenditure of X 78.14 lakh.
The recommendation of the GOC-in-C to accept the L2 offer on the grounds
of better quality, acceptability and preference of troops as well as its efficient
distribution network was subjective since the choice of the troops was never
ascertained nor was the milk distributed by the Mother ]D]lary ever purchased
and supphed through the Supply Depot.

Case-[I1
- | Htem - Meat dressed and chicken dressed
Period of contract April 2009- March 2010
Date of opening of tenders 27 February 2009
‘L1 tender recommended by the | T 93.50 per kg for "meat dressed" and
Panel of officers for acceptance T 72.50 per kg for "chicken dressed”
- | quoted by a private firm at New Delhi

Audit commemnts

The GOC-in-C recommended the tender for "chicken dhressed" at X 72.50 per
kg for acceptance by the QMG (CFA) and retendering for "meat dressed" after
ascertaining ratio of choice of troops for goat and sheep meat. Apart from the
irregularity of changing the conditions after opening of the tenders, the HQ
Western Command, for no recorded reasons, delayed the forwarding of the
case to the QMG by 82 days from the date of recommendation of the panel.
‘Even as the quote received in February 2009 was valid only up to 30 June
2009, the case was sent to the QMG as late as 6 June 2009, thus delaying
procurement action to the detriment of the Government interest.

33



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The RPB constituted under the chairmanship of the QMG forwarded the case
to the Ministry on 29 June 2009, i.e. one day before expiry of the validity of
L1 offer, for acceptance of "chicken dressed". The Ministry returned the
documents on 30 September 2009 with certain observations but without any
decision. The contract could not be concluded as by then the validity of the
tender had expired.

HQ Western Command re-invited tenders twice in November and December
2009 with no response. Subsequently, i.e. after obtaining sanction of the
Ministry in May 2010 to conclude contracts for “meat dressed” in accordance
with the preference of troops, HQ Western Command initiated action to
ascertain preference of troops to decide ratio of goat and sheep meat so as to
indicate it in tender schedule. The first tender enquiry made in July 2010,
clearly showing the preferred percentage, did not materialize into a contract
owing to the rates being exorbitant.

In the meantime, i.e, from 08 June 2009 to 31 March 2010, the Supply Depot
procured “meat dressed” and “chicken dressed" locally at rates that were
higher by 6 to 22 per cent for “meat dressed” and 19 to 38 per cent for
“chicken dressed” as compared to L1 rates received ab initio, thus resulting in
extra expenditure of ¥ 1.55 crore.

The delaying of the contract action by the GOC-in-C to factor in the
preference of the troops for goat or sheep meat in the midst of annual
procurement action was contrary to the procedure prescribed by the Ministry
and the general guidelines of the CVC that all factors relating to the evaluation
criteria should be specified in unambiguous terms upfront, i.e., before inviting
the tender. The intervention of the Army Commander to factor in preference of
troops in the procurement of meat in the midst of procurement process that had
progressed to the bid evaluation though well meant was imprudent and should
have been made only for the benefit of the next annual procurement action.

The case needs to be investigated to fix responsibility for non-compliance with
the standard procurement procedures, varying procurement conditions after the
opening of tenders and pecuniary loss to the Government.

The case was referred to the Ministry in March 2012; their reply was awaited
as of July 2012.

3.7 Recoveries, savings and adjustment in accounts at the
instance of Audit

Based on our observations the audited entities had recovered overpaid
pay and allowances, sundry charges and recovered electricity & octroi
charges, cancelled irregular works sanctions and amended annual
accounts, having a net effect of ¥ 16.80 crore.

During the course of audit, we observed several instances of irregular
payments, under/non-recovery of charges, issue of irregular sanctions and
accounting errors. Acting on the audit observations, the audited entities took
corrective action, the net effect of which is summarised below:

34




L TCA No 16 0f 2012-13 (Defence Services)

‘Recoveries”

The check of records of Defence’ Research and Development Organisation,
~ Principal Controllers of Defence Accounts, Military Engineer Services (MES),
'Pay and Accounts Offices, Canteen Stores Department (CSD) HQ and Border

Roads Organisation revealed instances of irregular payment of pay and
- allowances, sundry charges, non-recovery of fixed charges of electricity from
* Personnel Below Officers Rank (PBORs) and rent and allied charges, etc

amounting to ¥ 2.77 crore. On being pointed out, the entities concerned

recovered/agreed to recover the irregular payments.
Savings

Various sanctioning authorities such as the Ministry of Defence, Area/Sub-
Area HQ of the Army, Station HQ, Corps- HQ, etc cancelled irregular
administrative approvals to works. Some of the MES -officers reduced the

“administrative approval amount by issue of reduction statements in respect of
works under execution by them. The net result of these actions was a saving of
a total of X 6.80 crore. : : :

Amendment of annual accoumnts

When we pointed out instances of irregular accounting such as overvaluation
of closing stock, inadequate provision towards liabilities and under reporting
. of amounts due from State Governments, etc, the CSD HQ corrected the
annual accounts. But for these corrections, profit would have been inflated and
sundry debtors underreported. The net effect of these corrections was I 7.23
crore.

35

i
W



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

CHAPTER IV : WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER
SERVICES

4.1 Overpayment of water charges by the Garrison Engineer
Kamptee

The failure of the GE Kamptee to repair/replace defective water meter
and to regulate payment of bills on the basis of past average
consumption as provided in the agreement, resulted in overpayment of
about ¥ 4.70 crore to the Nagpur Municipal Corporation.

The terms and conditions for bulk supply of water to Kamptee Cantonment by
the Nagpur Municipal Corporation (NMC) is regulated by an agreement made
between the Military Engineer Services (MES) and the NMC, as provided in
the Regulations for the MES. As per terms and conditions of the agreement,
the NMC would bill the MES [represented by the Garrison Engineer (GE),
Kamptee] for the quantity of water supplied, as measured through an
electromagnetic flow meter installed at the takeover point by the supplier at
the cost of the consumer. The ownership and maintenance liability of the
meter was that of the GE. In the event of the meter being found dysfunctional,
the quantum of water to be billed was to be based on the assessed average
consumption during the period of similar duration in the preceding year.

We observed (January 2010) that as the water meter in Kamptee Cantonment
has been dysfunctional from September 2004, the GE has been making
payment for supply of water for quantities ranging from 2,13,225 and 2,68,375
units per month (one unit equals 1000 litre), as billed by the NMC on the basis
of water pumping hours, instead of regulating payment on the basis of average
consumption. The average monthly supply during the preceding year from
September 2003 to August 2004 was 2,06,466 units. After the installation of
the new meter in January 2011 the quantity of water supplied has been found

to be even lesser than this average, thus clearly substantiating excess billing by
NMC.

The GE did not get the meter repaired/replaced during the long period from
September 2004 to January 2011, even as the repair/maintenance of the meter
was his responsibility. The Assistant Accounts Officer of the Defence
Accounts Department attached to the GE to function as accountant, primary
auditor and financial assistant had also failed to point out the irregular billing
for over six years. The overpayment to the NMC during the period from
September 2004 to March 2011 on account of non-regulation of payment as
per the agreement was about ¥ 4.70 crore.

Thus, failure of the GE to repair/replace defective water meter and to regulate
payment of bills on the basis of past average consumption, had resulted in
overpayment of about ¥ 4.70 crore to the NMC.

36




CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

The case was referred to the Ministry in February 2012; their reply was
awaited as of July 2012.

4.2  Excess payment of water charges by Garrison Engineer Hisar

Due to incorrect categorization of the Military Engineer Services (MES)
by the State Government, an excess payment of ¥ 12.92 crore was made
by MES at Hisar on account of water charges levied by Haryana
Government Irrigation Department.

The Garrison Engineer, Hisar (GE) draws water for drinking and washing
purposes from the Haryana Government Irrigation Department for distribution
at the Hisar Military Station among the troops and their families. In
accordance with the Schedule of Water Rates given in the Haryana Canal and
Drainage Rules 1976, as amended from time to time, the water supplied in
bulk to municipalities, notified areas and public bodies for drinking and
washing purposes was chargeable at the rate of ¥ 3 per 6000 cubic feet.
However, the GE paid bills raised by the Haryana Irrigation Department at a
rate of ¥ 5 per 2500 cubic feet which was the rate meant for the category
‘Other Bulk Supplies’.

In July 2000, the Haryana Government revised the water rates to ¥ 10 per 2500
cubic feet for drinking purposes to public bodies and ¥ 40 per 2500 cubic feet
for water drawn for ‘Other Bulk Supplies’. The GE paid bills at the revised
rate of T 40 per 2500 cubic feet as billed by the Irrigation Department. In
October 2007, the Haryana Government again revised the rates for ‘Other
Bulk Supplies’ from ¥ 40 to ¥ 250 per 2500 cubic feet, while retaining the rate
of T 10 for the water for drinking purposes. In January 2008, the GE, for the
first time, sought clarifications from the Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation
Department, Hisar as to whether the rate of ¥ 250 was applicable to Defence as
the water consumption was for drinking purposes and not for industrial
purposes. In response the Irrigation Department communicated that the rate of
% 250 was applicable for bulk consumers. The GE continued to pay the bills at
higher rates without taking up the matter at higher levels. Even as the Ambala
Cantonment had been paying the applicable rate of ¥ 10 per 2500 cubic feet
for the water drawn for drinking purposes, the GE had not ascertained the
status from the other Military Stations located in Haryana.

We noticed (December 2010) that the GE was paying water bills at rates
meant for industrial and other bulk users, although water was being drawn
only for drinking and washing purposes, whereas the civil departments and the
Military Engineer Service (MES) formations at other stations in Haryana were
paying ¥ 10 per 2500 cubic feet as water for "drinking purposes". Although
the Commander Works Engineer Hisar of the MES informed (May 2011) that
the matter had been taken up with the State Irrigation Department, it is
obvious that the matter has not been effectively pursued with the State
Government. Even the Assistant Accounts Officer of the Defence Accounts
Department attached to the GE for scrutiny of bills before payment and to act
as a primary auditor and financial assistant to the GE had failed to caution the

37



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

GE against the imprudence of paying charges at a rate that was not applicable
in this case. This resulted in excess payment of ¥ 12.92 crore to the Haryana
Government, during the period September 2004 to January 2012. .

The Ministry stated in May 2012 that the Haryana Irrigation Department had
considered only 6 of the 26 categories of consumers in the Hisar Military
Station as those falling in the "drinking purpose category" while others were
treated as the "other bulk suppliers category"”. It added that the Chief Engineer .
Jaipur Zone had, in October 2011, approached the Haryana Irrigation '
Department justifying that all the 26 categories of water consumption in Hisar
were for drinking purpose only, and the matter was also raised in the Civil
Military Liaison Conference Haryana for further discussion with the Chief
Minister, which was yet to be held (May 2012). The GE continued to pay for
water at the billed tariff to avoid interruption of water supply to troops.

The fact that the case was taken up by the Chief Engineer with higher levels of
authority in the State Government, only after we pointed out the matter,
reinforces our comment that the matter had not been effectively pursued with
the State Government, even though there was glaring disparity in the billing
when compared to another Cantonment in the State of Haryana. The Ministry
may get the matter vigorously pursued with the State Government to apply the
appropriate rate of water charges to the Hisar Military Station, to avoid
continued drain of funds from the allocation made for the Defence Services.

4.3 Construction of sub-standard bunkers

Inadequate soil investigation and lack of proper supervision by the
executing engineers and inspecting officers of the Military Engineer
Services resulted in construction of substandard bunkers at a cost of ¥
7.61 crore, which remained unfit for safe storage of ammunition. The
bunkers continued to remain defective even after three years of their
completion.

Paragraph 366 of the Regulations for the Military Engineer Services (RMES)
stipulates that the Garrison Engineer (GE) should inspect the works in
progress under his division as often as possible and, in particular, before these
are taken over from the contractor. Similarly, paragraph 367 stipulates that the
Chief Engineer (CE) and Commander Works Engineer (CWE) should inspect
the works in progress from time to time to ensure execution of works in
accordance with the approved plans, use of quality materials, workmanship,
etc.

We noticed a case involving construction of 10 'above ground bunkers', an
'ammunition shed' and allied infrastructure at Sunderbani, which manifested
lack of proper supervision by the concerned engineering authorities and hasty
issue of completion certificate by the GE while clearly ignoring the defects
which had been repeatedly pointed out by the user unit.

The construction, which had been sanctioned by the Army HQ, was awarded
by the CE Udhampur Zone (CEUZ) in October 2006 to a private firm for

38




- GANo. I6 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

. execution by May 2009 at-a cost of ¥.6.72 crore.. The GE (North), under whose
supervision the work was. executed issued. (May- 2009) a satisfactory

.completion certlﬁcate to the contractor .even though the user Ordnance unit -

had been repeatedly pointing out various defects in construction. The user’s
- continued reminders to the GE for rectification of defects yielded no tangible

" .., results.even- as .the front retarmng wall of one-of the bunkers collapsed in

August 201 O

A T echmcal Board- of Ofﬁcers whrch assembled (September 2010) to

- investigate the case attributed the reasons for the defects and collapse of the

- retaining wall to improper soil investigation, less foundation depth, foundation
resting on filled-up soil, 1nadequate drainage and improper water proofing etc.
and held the executing engineers and inspecting officers responsible for these
lapses. It also observed that the contractor had not complied with the site
orders given by the representatives of the MES during the period from
December 2007 to September 2008. Since the :GE had issued satisfactory
~_completion certificate of the work in May 2009, the defect liability period of

the contract had already expired in May 2010... The Board, therefore,
- recommended demolition of the damaged retaining wall and its reconstruction,
- after thorough soil investigation and redesigning. As of March 2011, the GE
_had booked X 7.61 crore to the job. The cost of rectification of the damaged
portion of retaining wall and associated works, water proofing/ drainage
around the bunkers which was estimated (August 2011) at ¥ 4.95 crore, was
yet to be sanctioned (May 2012).

The Ministry. admitted (May 2012) that improper soil investigation, less
foundation depth, improper water proofing, etc. led to defects/ collapse of
structures and added that the loss as assessed by a Court of Inquiry (COI) was
¥ 1.77 crore. It also confirmed that the COI had pinpointed the responsibility
on the officers concerned and d1sc1phnary action was bemg initiated.

. The case underscores the. meffectlveness -of. mternal controls in the Military
Engineer Services. That checks to be exercised -at multiple levels within the
MES had proved to be ineffective in preventing sub-standard construction of a
facility as critical as a bunker in a forward area, despite users raising red flags
throughout the construction period, is a matter of deep concern and warrants
exemplary action against those guilty of wilfully neglecting their duties.

We recommend (i) speedy implementation of disciplinary action against the
, dehnquent officers for having issued satisfactory completion certificate despite
complaints on the quality of the work and (ii) early rectification of defects to
enable the user units to take over the bunkers for safe storage of ammunition.

39

AR



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

4.4  Extra payment to a Contractor

Incorrect decision of Contract Accepting Officer for use of admixture in
the concrete on additional payment basis, provision for which already
existed in the contract, led to an extra payment of ¥ 1.25 crore to the
contractor for works relating to an Ammunition Depot.

Ministry of Defence sanctioned a job (March 2004) for construction of
ammunition sheds and allied works for an Ammunition Depot (AD) at an
estimated cost of T 58.84 crore. Chief Engineer (CE) Kolkata Zone concluded
a contract with a firm (July 2005) for ¥ 44.79 crore for the execution of work.
The dates of commencement and completion of the work were 06 October
2005 and 05 January 2008 respectively. The work was actually completed on
05 March 2011.

Our scrutiny (August 2009) showed that the contract provided for mixing and
consolidation of cement concrete according to 1S-456:2000 with a batching
plant to be located outside AD area for incorporation in the works within 20
minutes from the time of discharge from the mixer. Clause 10.3.3 of 1S-
456:2000 prescribes the use of admixture (retarders/plasticizers/super
plasticizers) in the concrete mixing.

The contractor informed the Engineers (04 October 2005) about use of Cement
Concrete Pump for pumping the cement concrete within specified time.
Simultaneously, they sought approval for use of admixture in the concrete on
additional payment basis. Although the Commander Works Engineer (CWE)
opined (25 October 2005) that use of admixture in the concrete was not
necessary and recommended use of concrete pump only, yet the CE accorded
his approval for use of plasticizer'® as admixture in all the concrete mixes (26
October 2005). The Garrison Engineer (GE) immediately (27 October 2005)
conveyed the decision of the accepting officer to the contractor to use the
plasticizer in all concrete mixes. The suggestions made by the CWE (03
November 2005) that use of plasticizer was not advantageous
technically/functionally and would result in huge infructuous expenditure were
again turned down by the CE (16 November 2005) and initiation of draft
Deviation Order (DO) was ordered by the CE along with approval in principle
(AIP) proforma and draft Star Rates to pay for use of plasticizer in the
concrete mixes. Accordingly, the CWE submitted a plus D.O. for ¥ 1.37 crore
along with draft Star Rates duly accepted by the contractor to the CE
(February 2006) for approval.

After the DO was initiated, the CE who had replaced the earlier CE, rejected
the admissibility of plus DO and reversed the decision of previous incumbent
on the ground that by virtue of specifications (IS-456:2000) already mentioned
in the notice inviting tender against which the contractor had tendered his bid,
provision of plasticizer wherever required was deemed to be included in the
rate quoted by the contractor and specified in the contract (August 2006). The

' Plasticizer is a chemical admixture that can be added to concrete mixtures to improve

workability. It is usually not intended to affect the properties of the final product after it
hardens.

40




Rt

o T e e e e s = F % Py o - -
o e = e Z = e = s s a7 A i e == e e S

- "CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

= T

contractor protested against this decision and sought for interim Arbitration for
extra payment for the work (September 2006). Engineer-in-Chief (E-in-C),

Army Headquarters - appointed -Arbitrator-(Novembér 2008), who gave his

award (August 2009) in favour of the contractor stating that the contractor was

- entitled to extra payment‘fo’r cost of plasticizer along with simple interest at
- the annual rate of nine per cent in terms of approval accorded by the accepting

ofﬂcer in November/]December 2005.

Since it was the respons1b1hty of the contractdr to increase the slump of the
concrete either by increasing -the quantity of water and cement or to use
plasticizer to achieve the desired specifications, the incorrect decision

,(November 2005) of-the CE as Contract Accepting Officer regarding use of

plasticizer in the work with payment as an-additional item resulted in extra
payment of ¥1.25 crore to the contractor and weakened the Military Engineer
Services case in the arbitration proceedings. The resultant extra expenditure on
the work was ¥ 1.25 crore (inclusive of interest of X 13.46 lakh).

The Ministry stated (June 2012) that the expendiﬁue could not be termed
infructuous since plasticizer increases workability without affecting properties

-of final product. The reply is unsustainable since the contractor was bound to

execute the work at the agreed contract rate by adhering to the prescribed
contractual specification. The CE, by agreeing to pay for the addition of
plasticizer through a deviation order had committed to pay an avoidable extra
contractual payment to the contractor. The culpability of the CE in
committing an unwarranted additional liability of ¥ 1.25 crore to the
exchequer is a matter of concern and warrants investigation. '

41



CA No. 16 of 2012-13 (Defence Services)

[ CHAPTER V: BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION ]

5.1  Avoidable extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of lowest
tenders

Failure of the Border Roads Organisation to finalise tenders within the
validity period of the quotes led to retendering and acceptance of higher
rates resulting in additional expenditure of ¥ 3.01 crore on two works.

The Border Roads Regulations, as amended in December 2004, empowered
the Director General Border Roads (DGBR) to approve execution of works
through contracts in consultation with Integrated Financial Adviser Border
Roads (IFA/BR), where the estimated cost of the work is beyond ¥ 5 crore. As
per the standard operating procedure (SOP) issued by the Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways for execution of such works, the contracts for the
works would be concluded by the Project HQ and the Chief Engineer (CE) of
the Project concerned should issue tender documents containing the exact
specifications/working procedures as sanctioned by the DGBR with
concurrence of the IFA/BR. The SOP, however, did not prescribe any time
frame for adherence to by all agencies concerned to ensure conclusion of
contract action within the validity period of the tenders.

We observed two cases of delay leading to failure in finalising of the LI
tender within validity period and the resultant extra expenditure of ¥ 3.01 crore
in execution of works, as narrated in the succeeding paragraphs:

Case-I

The DGBR accorded administrative approval and expenditure sanction in
August 2009 for provision of surfacing works on the Zojila-Kargil-Leh Road
(NH 1D) to NHDL specifications from km 268 to km 278 at an estimated cost
of ¥ 9.37 crore. The CE of the Project Himank received five tenders
(September 2009) in response to tender invitation for execution of the above
work. After opening the bids (03 October 2009), the CE recommended (06
October 2009) to the DGBR to approve acceptance of the lowest offer of
T 6.36 crore quoted by Firm *X'. DGBR forwarded the case to IFA/BR on 16
October 2009 for concurrence. The IFA returned the case (05 November 2009)
for page numbering of file and calling for legible copies of newspaper cuttings
of the notice inviting tender and its amendment, attested copies of quotation,
vetted comparative statement of tenders, details of validity of acceptance of
tender, etc. While the case was pending with the DGBR, the CE informed (10
November 2009) both the DGBR and the IFA that the validity of the tender
would expire on 29 November 2009 and that the tenderer might not extend it